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this confirmation, the sump continues to discharge to the City's sanitary sewer system, where

it undergoes tr"eatment. The effluent from the sump is well within limits of the discharge

permit issued by the City to Chevron, as it has been since the permit was first issued in 1998.

I have attached the following documents concerning tl-re irnplemcntation of the work

that was completed in December, and the agreements reachecl among the stakeholders

(Petitioner, the City of San Mateo and Chevron) concelning the work that has been

irnplemented and the confir'mation sampling schedule:

Exhibit i: Letter from Blandon Wilken, Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

("CRA";, to Larry A. Paterson, Satr Mateo l)epartment of Public
Works, This letter includes the approved storm water construction

design (Attachrnent A) and the City of San Mateo Building Permit

(Attachrnent B).

Exhibit 2: Email from iìay'fowne, Acting Director, San Mateo Depadment of
Public Works, dated November 8, 2013, to multiple recipients,

transmitting October 24,2013, Meeting Notes.

Exhibit 3: Email fi'orn Ray Towne, Acting Director, San Mateo Department of
Public Works, dated November 22,2013, to multiple reoipients,

transmitting November 22, 2013, Mecting Notes.

Exhibit 4: Self-Monitoring Report -: Fourth Quarter 2013, dated January 30, 2014.

This reporl includes confirmation that construction to replace the sump

and storm water conveyance system was completed December 23,

20ß.2

In addition, we are una\Ã/are of any autholity that perrnits the State Water Board to

revive a petition that has been deemed clenied. I{ere, the State Water Board acknowledged

receipt of the Petition on March 9, 20I I , meaning that the Petition was dcemed denied on

December 5,2011. (Ilealth and Safety Code $ 25291.1(dX3), Water Code $ 13320, State

Water Board Resolution 88-23; See also 23 Califomia Code of Regulations $ 2050.5(b)'))

This denial then triggered the time for Petitioner to seek review of the State Water Board's

action by filing a petition for writ of mandate. (Water Code $ 13330(a); See also Health and

Safery Code $ 25296.40(b)). Petitioner did not file a petition fol writ of mandate challenging

the denial. The denial of the Petition is thus final. The Dlaft Order states that the State

Water Boarcl is "reviewing the petition on its own motion," relying on Resolution 88-23'

Resolution 88-23 aliows the State Water Board to "review any local agency's actiou or

failure to act" "on its own motion," but it does not provide lor a petition to be revived uore

'There are additional factual and legal errors in the Draft Orcler that will be further discussed

in subsequent comments, if necessary.

344604.4

A Professional Law Corporation



ROGERS JOSEPH O'DONNELL www.rjo.com

Jeanine Townsend
March 5,2014
Page 3

than two years affer its denial. In addition, we are aware of no authority that allows the State

Water Board to review a local agency action more than thn'ee years after the action was taken,

and two years after having denied a petition challenging that action,

Notwithstanding these issues, Chevron recognizes the value in having the Local

Oversight Program, the County, involved in the cvaluation of the work that Chevron has

implemented to isolate Petitioner's storm drain system, and to continue its oversight role for

this site, including evaluating any future closure request. Thus, Chevron has requested that

the County reopen this case. A copy of a letter dated March 5,2014, from Blian Waite of
Chevron Environmental Vlanagement Company to Charles Ice of the County making this

request is attached as Exhibit 5,

Currently, the State Water Board is scheduled to consider adoption of the Draft Order

at a public meeting scheduled for Tuesday April 1,2014. Given the additional information

included in this letter that was not considered in preparing the Draft Order, and Chevron's

request that the County reopen this case, Chevron respectlully requests that the State Water

Board rerìove the Draft Otder from its April 1, 2014, calendar. Chevron is also willing to

meet with State 
'Water Board staff and the stakeholders (Petitioner, the City, and the County)

to further discuss the site, if State Water Board staff believes that is appropriate.

We very much appreciate your considel'ation of these comments and our request that

this matter be removed from the State Water Board's April I ,2014, calendar. Chevron

anticipates the submission of additional cornments before the stated deadline of 12:00 p'm'

on Friday, March 28,2014, andplans to appear to plovide testimony at the hearing on April
1,2014, if the matter is considered by the State Water Board at its April 1,2014, meeting.

Please contact me or my colleague l(evin Shipp if you have any questions'

Thank you.

Very truly youl's,

BI]RT C. GOODMAN

Enclosures

co (via e-mail):
Nathan Jacobsen, Esq.
Herman L Kalfen, Esq., counsel for Petitioner
Charles Ice - San Mateo County GroundwateÏ Protcction Program

Mr. Larry Pattelson - City Managet', City of San Mateo
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CONESTCIG¡A.ROVER*
&ASSOCIATES

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, California 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
httptl 1yltyt:t:t.cr A:rc1j.çsm

Fax: (510)420-9170

October 10,2013 Reference No.311544

Mr. Larry Patterson
City of San Mateo
Department of Public Works Director
330 West 20tÌ'Avenue
San Mateo, California 94403

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #97863
20 East 20th Avenue
San Mateo, California
Facilit)¡ ID: 20& Avenue Site

Dear Mr. Larry Patterson:

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA), on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management
Company (CEMC), submits this letter in response to your letter dated September 3,2013,
regarding Discharges froru Suntp Puntp at Bot¡ )Qttt Aaenue, San Msteo (Attachment A). Among
other things, the City of San Mateo (City) directed that CEMC "eliminate both groundwater and
storm water discharges into the sanitaly sewer collection system" at tl;re Zief Family Trust
building located at 20 E. 20th Street, San Mateo (Zief Property). The letter further required that
Chevron "demonstlate to the City's satisfaction that future discharge of groundwater" meets

either the Municipal Regional stormwater NPDES permit, or a newly issued NPDES permit.
Finally, the letter stated that before discharging storm water from the referenced property
Chevron must "demonstrate to the City's satisfaction that the stormwater has been sufficiently
isolated from all sources of contaminatecl groundwater[.]"

As a preliminary matter, neither CRA nor CEMC proposes to discharge groundwater or storm
water to the City's storm clrainage system. The owner of the Zief Property operates the stotm
sewel connections at the Zief Property. The owner of the Zief Property is thus responsible for
any discharges from its building to the City's storm drainage system, and would be responsible
for complying with the City's directives that the effluent comply with the Municipal Regional
Stormwater NPDES Permit or an unspecified NPDES permit. We note that the Zief Property
storm water system is associated with a parking structure and that San Mateo Municipal Code
Section 7.39.120 already requires that the property ownel clean its parking structure "as

frequently and thoroughly as practicable in a manner that cloes not result in discharge of
pollutants to the City storrn drain system."

Equal
Employment Opportunity
Employer
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We recognize that there is a potential for groundwater to enter the Zief Property storm water
system. Since AugustLgg9, the storm water system attheZief Property has been plumbed to
the sanitary seweÍ and discharged pursuant to a permit (or extension of the permit) issued to
CRA and CEMC. Monitoring of the influent to the sanitary sewer system has always met the
limits set in the permit. The influent primarily contains storm water runoff from the parking
structure.

After the City initially required that the building's storm water system be re-connected to the
City's storm drainage system, CRA prepared plans to upgrade the storm water system at the
Zief Property to eliminate potential intrusion of groundwater into the building's storm water
system. CRA's storm water system construction design was based primarily, but not
exclusively, on data presented in the following reports and meetings:

CRA's, September 30,2017, Report of Findings
CRA's, October 3L,2011, Report of Findings Addendunt
CRA's, January 13,2012, Response Letter
CRA's, March 30,201.2, Report of Findings Addendum 2

CRA's, May 10, 201,2, Report of Finding Addendum 3

Onsite meeting with the Representatives from the City, Zief Famlly Trust, and CEMC and
contractors on June 11,2012
CRA's, June 27,2072, Response to FHAR Impncts Memo - Moy 3L, 201-2

CRA's, September' 13,201,2, Pre-Constructiott Puttch List Mento - August 21,, 20L2

CRA's, February 8,20L3, StottnWater System Teclmical Memorandum
CRA's, April 18, 2013, Response Letter
CRA's, July 29,2013, Self-Monitoring Report-Second Qunrter 2013

CRA's plans called for all existing conveyance piping and catch basins upgradient of the sump
to be exposed, removed or capped in place, and new piping to be installed. The existing sump
and trench drain at the base of the driveway would be coated with a water sealant (Xypex@) to
mitigate groundwater infihation. The plans contemplated that the building's storm water
system would remain connectecl to the sanitary sewer pending confirmation sampling
clemonstrating that groundwater infilí'ation hacl been effectively eliminated.

The City's Public Works Department approved these plans in August and September 2012. The

City's Building Department approved these plans in November 201,2, although the Building
Department required that the storm water system be connected to the City's storm drainage
system following completion of this work (without the originally proposed confirmation
sampling). A copy of the approvecl plan is presented as Attachment B. CRA continues to

Worldwide Engineering, Env¡ronmental, Construction, and lT Services
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believe that the Zief Property storm water system should remain connected to the sanitary
sewer, pending completion of the confirmation sampling.

The owner of the Zief Property refused to allow CEMC to have access to the property to
implement this work. CEMC immediately sought the assistance of your office in obtaining
access in October 2012, culminating in a meeting with you on June17,2013. (Your
September 3,2013,letter was the first communication we received from the City since that
meeting.)

After receiving your September 3,2013,letter, CRA took steps to implement the approved
plans. On October 4,2013, the City's Building Department issued a permit to CRA's
subcontractor, Cornerstone Environmental Contractors, to implement the work. A copy of the
permit is presented as Attachment C. CRA has arranged for its subcontractor to begin
implementation of the referenced plans starting the week of December 2,2013, and anticipates
that the work will be completed within L5 working days. Following completion of the work,
CRA will recoruìect tlne Zief Property's storm water system to the City's storm drainage system,
as required by the Building Department, and further responsibility for any discharge from the
building's storm water system will be the responsibility of the property owner. However, as

noted above, CRA believes that tlneZief Property storm water system should remain connected
to the sanitary sewer, pending completion of the confirmation sampling.

Your letter also requested information on the Zief Property's elevator pit. On March 17,2012,
CRA ancl the City inspector inspected the wet well located adjacent to the elevator on the FHAR
property. The wet well is approximately 1.5 feet in diameter, water was measured at
approximately 1 foot below grade (fbg), and the total depth was 7.2'1, fbg. The wet well is not
connected to the storm water system. The pavement in the vicinity of the wet well is pitched so

water and debris flow toward it and small bits of debris were observed floating on the water in
the wet well; therefore, surface water can infiltrate the well lid. This wet well was reportedly
installed during the construction of the elevator shaft at the FHAR building in 2005 and is
owned by the Zief Famlly Trust. The wet well was reportedly used to lower the groundwater
table in the vicinity of the elevator shaft to allow for its construction. CRA recommended that
the property owner ac{dress the infiltration of surface water to their wet well by capping it with
a sealed well box to stop storm water from entering the groundwater table beneath their
building.

In sum, CEMC has proposed to undertake all practicable measures to eliminate the intrusion of
petroleum-impacted grounclwater into tl:reZief Property's storm water system. CEMC has
notified the owner of the Zief Property that CRA and its subcontractor intend to commence

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and lT Services
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work during the week of December 2,2013. If the property owner will not allow CRA to
implement these plans, it will be impossible for CEMC to disconnect the storm water system at
tlrre Zief Property from the City's sanitary sewer collection system and to eliminate groundwater
from entering the Zief Property's storm water system. Because CEMC does not control any
point source associated with the Zief Property any further directives relating to discharges from
tlrre Zief Property should be directed to the owner of the property.

Worldwide Eng¡neering, Environmental, Construction, and lT Services
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If you have any questions regarding the contents of this document, please call Mr. Brandon
Wilken at(925) 849-1001 or Ms. Catalina Espino Devine at(925)790-3949.

Sincerely,

CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

Brandon S. Wilken, PG7564

BW /mws/2

CONFSTOGIT.ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES

Attachment A
Attachment B

Attachment C

cc:

Reference No. 311544

Regulatory Correspondence
Approved Storm Water Construction Design
City of San Mateo Building Permit

Ms. Catalina Espino Devine, CEMC (electronic only)
Mr. Tocld Littleworth, CEMC (electronic only)
Mr. Robert Goodman, Rogers Joseph O'Donnell (electronic only)
Mr. Dave Curson, FHAR,Inc. (electronic only)
Mr. Herman Kalfen, Esq. Kalfen Law Corporation (electronic only)

Ms. Gabrielle Whelary City of San Mateo (electronic only)
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ÐepanÈment of P¡¡blic.Works
I-amy A. Patterson, F, 8", Director

330 West 20th Avenue

San Maleo, California 94403-1 388

Telephone (650) 522-7 300

FAX: (6s0)522-7301

wrv rv.cityofsanm âteo. org

September' 3,2013

Ms. Cataliua Espino Devine
Prqjeot Manager
Chevron Environnental Management Company
6l0l Bollinger Cany'on Road

San Ramon, CA 94583

Mr. Brandon Wilken
Conestoga.Rovel's& Associates
5900 Hollis Stleet, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Sübject:

Dear Ms. Devine and Mi' Wilkêrr:

The City of San Mateo has been working with Chevrän and the property owrrcr to rcconcile the
issnes snllounding the discharge from the sump located at the subject pÍopelty, lfhe City's
prinrary'intelests in this matter are eliminating the discharge of groundu'ater and stormwatclto
tlre sanitary sewel, and assu::itrg discharges into the storm dlainage system comply with tlre
condítions of tlie Municipal Regional Stonnwater Pcnnit (Ordel R2-2009-0074). The City's
inferests are based upon:

¡ A complianc,e older issued to the Cify sternuring fronr inadequate capacitv in l.he sanitary
selver collection systern, and

o The City"s responsibilities under the Municipal l{egional Stounrvater Peunit to
inplement that permit's prohibition oir fhe discharge of contalninaled stormwater and

conditions governing the discharge of groundwafer to the stonn drainage systern.

Chcvron currcutl¡,discliargcs contarninated g'oundwatel conrminglcd r.víth stornrwater to the

Citytt sanitary sewer system uncler an extension of a Waste Dischar"ge Pemit authorized on

October 27,2012. 'l'hç frrst Waste Disôhalge Permit issued to Chevron by the City in 1999, and

eacli subsequerrt permit, corrtajned a qondìtion that Chevlorr eli¡niuate the source of gro¡rndwa{er'

contamilration and snbsequently the discharge of groundwater to the Citv's sanitaÐ' server

systcm; Appi'oximately 14 ye ar:s later, this riltl t.tui not lreen accomplisliecl and contaminated
groundwater conti¡rues to be discharged from this site. On Jul.y 28.201l, the City issued a

compliance older to Che?ron to eliminate stormwâter- clischalges to the sanitary sewel. This has

yet to be accomplished.
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The City hereby directs Chevl'on to eliminate both groundwater and stormwater discharges
into the sanitary sewer collection system.

Chevron must develop a plan to eliminate the discharge of contamirrated groundwater and

stormwater fi'om the City's sanitary sewer collection system. Based upon the water quality data
presented in the Discharger Self-Monitoring Reports (1998-2012). the sunrp effluent quality
would not meet the conditions lor discharge to the storm drainage system under the

Municipal Regional Stormwater Permit. Therefore authorization to discharge this waste

requires a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System OJPDES) permit from the San

Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Conttol Board (Regional Water Board).

Prior to ciischarging grountlwater frorn this site to the stonn fuainage system, Chevron must
demonstlate to the City's satisfaction that futurç disoharge of groundwatel either:

¡ Meet the conditions of the Munìcipal Regional Stormwater Permit or
. Have been authorized by a separate NPDES pennit issued by the Regional Water Board.

Ifauthorization for dischalge to the storm drainage systern is not obtained, Chevron must collect
and remove pumped gloundwater flom the site to a properly licensed waste disposal facility.

Prior to discharging stormwater from this site, Chevlon must dernonst'ate to the City's
satisfaction that the stormwater lras lreen sufficieritly isolated fi'orn all sources of contaminated
gloundwater', and/or contaminated soil including moistule conveyed iuto the garage through the
weep holes. The demonsh'ation rnust:

r ldentify ltow the sump and elcvator pit lrave been isolatçd from the sourcçs of
contamination and the system (surnps and piping) has been cleaned after it has beçn

isolated,
o Include water quality monitoring fi'om at rninirnum two of stonn events demonstrating

hydrocarbon concentrations are below Municipal Regional Stormwater Permit
thresholds.

Based on the water quality results the Ciry may require periodic monitoring of stormwater
discharges to verify the continued irrteglity of the systeln isolating stonnwater from the
sources of contamination.

The City will continue to work with Chcvlon and the property owrler to facilitate comrnunications
between the pafties, but ultimately Chevron is responsible fol proposing a plan that is acceptable
to the properfy owner and meets the City's requirements to protect public health and the
environment.

As noted, the discharges from this location are discharged to the City's sanitary sewer systeur

nnder a temporary extension of a Waste Discharge Pennit that was granted on October 22,2012,
while Chevl'ou worked to eliminate all non-sewage flows to the sanitary sewer systern.

The City is hereby rrotifuing Chçvron that this ternporary extensiorr wìll expire on December 31,
20,I3. Ycrur timely response to this notification is required.

Within I0 day,s of recei¡tt of this letter,please acknou,lcclge its receipt in writing,

llithin 30 days oJ'receipt of this letter Chcvron must plesent its plan to the City to eliminate both
groundwater and stormwater discharges into the sanitary sewer collection system,

2
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Ir accordance with San Mateo Municipal Code section 7.38.440, failure to meet these compliance
ciirectives çonstitute aviolation of Chapter'7.38 of the San Mateo Municipal Code and be subject
administrative or civil perralties per Chapter 1.10 and 1.1 t of the San Mateo Municipal Code.

P'8.
of Publio'Works

cc: Dave Curson FHAR
Herman Kalfen, Kaifen Law Corporation
Susanna Chan, Deputy Public Works Director
Pete Dalla-Betta, taboratory & Source Conirol Supervisor
Gabrielle Whelan, Assistant City Attorney
Robed C. Goodrnan, Rogers Joseph O'Donnell
Charles lce, Cornty of San Mateo
Russell Harisen, State Water Resources Control Board
Nathan Jacobson, Offìce of Chief Counsel, State Water Resottrces Control Broad
Chron/IU File

a
.J
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STORMWATER COLLECTION AND CONVEYANCE

SYSTEM REPLACEMENT DESIGN PLANS
FAMILY HOUSING AND SUPPORT SERVICES

20 East 20th Avenue, San Mateo, California
Prepared for:

CHEVRON ENV¡RONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY
Prepared by:

CON ESTOGA.ROVERS & ASSOCIATES
Sæ9e ofWork:

1. ThelollowlngllemsdeflnethegeneralizedscopeolworÏlolnslellanewslomwâle¡colledjonåndænveyanæsyslemlndudingølch
bãsins, stormwaler ønveyanæ piping, sußplining, removal and replsæmenl ofNosump pumps, ândnÐdilìølions b¿nexisling ænfd
panel. The Conk¿clo¡ shall (1 ) ol and Ép or remove lhe exisling convey¿næ pip;ng; (2) remove and replaæ ihe exisling €ló bâsins

¡f

kench and ¡nsbll new lnderground stormMler@nwyanæ piping ííom lhe ølch b¿sins lo lhe

sump; (4) back0l lhe sumpand renc¡drain wilh a

@nneclion lo exisling grind dosn ând repavep¿*inggarage

æmdeled per lhe O¡âùnOs andwith asphall; ¿nd

lhe CRA lleld representalive.

2. Excavåle lo lhe e{sling ønveyance pipíng and ül and æp lhe piping,

removed as appropdale, Remove the exisling Mo €lch basins and lhe

¡llusÍaled and spec¡fied on lhe Drawjngs.

3. Addaølchbasintolheøllectionsystemloøledadjoiningtheexislingd¡ivewaytenchdrainasillustãted¿ndspecilìedonlheD€Nings
and as per the dlreclion oflhe CRAfeld represenlative.

4. Trench ând lây piping from the €lc¡ b¿sins lo ihe sump as illustared ãnd specifìe¿ o rhe¡swings and as per lhe dkecl¡on of lhe CRA

lìeldrepresenlalive. AJlgravilyslormdrâinænvey¿ncepipi¡gshallhaveaminimumol0.5%sloieinhedovngßdienldirecÜonlowards
lhesump, \\- ./- rt:

5. Backlìll, compact, a¡d resurl¿æ fenches as illustaled and specilled o¡ lhe 0rawings añd ás per the direction of lhe CRA lleld

represenlallve, and as requked by lhe Clly olS¿n [.1a]æ 8uÌlding Depadmenl.

6. LIne lhe exlsl¡ng sump and tench draln wilh lhe spcclfed wålerpmf se¿l¿nl. Se¿l lhe onveyanæ piping sump inlel so thal no

grou¡dw¿ter øn enler the sump as illushted and specilled on lhe Drawings and as per lhe di¡eclion ol Ûìe CRA fìeld ¡epresenlalive.

7. lnstall new conveyanæ piping fron lhe sump Io the exisling discharge pìpe in the sump r@m as lluskaled and specified on lhe Dmv/ings

and ¿s per lhe dkeclion ofthe CRA|ßld represenlal¡ve.

8. Crinddownaminimumof2'andrepaveenlíreexislingâsphallponionofthep¿¡knggåragewilhasphall@nsete,Grindìngand
resurf¿cing worl will òe performed so thal all nnlshed surlaæs dr¿ln by gr¿vity fov lo lhe netrly installed orexlsilng $ormwâter ælleclion

lnlråslruclure,Repavingsh¿llomraferallfenchesa.eb¿ckfl'edandlnlliallypåvcd. Edg0solållsatrdlâsphaltøncrelesulaæsshall
be ground lo a laperdudng lhe exisling p¿ved sudeæ grinding præss.

9. Resl¡ipeanddelinealeparkingspaæsandallolherexislinqpãvemenlm¿rkngstomalchlheorigin¿llayout.

Nolesl
1. Thedeslgnofthhtheselacllitiesarobasedonthe20l0C¿lifomiaBuÌldìngCode,20llNatlonalElecrriølcda,lhe2012UnifomFiÍe

Code, end the 2010 Câlilorni¿ Plumbing Code, and the Slale olCãlilorniã Business, Tr¿nsponation ¿nd HdsingAgency, Depadmenl of

Transpodalion (Calfans) SIand¿rd Specifrølions ånd Pl¿ns (curent edition) where appliÉble. Consruclþn ¡s lo @mply v/ilh ùe design

¿nd specill€lions, and/orlo€l agencyrequiremeñls, Nilh lhe morc stingent(in Enginee/soÉinion) land¿rd, guideline, re!ulation, or

reqlkemenl lo¿pply,

2. Consùuclion is toømply wilh ê lOSHA'equkemenlsi Chevron's MinimLm SalelyRequieBenls CRAS SMART SaferyProgmmr and

. FHARIMãv311012c¡nsrrucriöñlri¡aAco'1ilftráionsDu*e'l -\ " " ..,:

lá. l¡ì"-irri'límiury.*"i*"r".,i"iÀir¡".rrp¿ischargewill¡olongerbemainlainedwiththecityofsânl¡aleo'ssanitarysew\r
'. Thcsümpwìllbeallovedlodisch¿,gelolhe.@'bor20Eãsl20lhStr.eel ^ \ /.
4: CodraciÒr sldl dbl¿ln dncro¿cheÍrl Èe,milìon llìe clylt 3á4 ilãls fúlail iid;k oi stågirq olìqulÞáìen'l and maied¿ls pelompd ìn

lhe publlc righfofway.
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1.0 rNtRoDUClroN

-ÏFEENCIASÉ¡ 
ORAWNGS AND SPECIFICATIONS CONTAIN

INFORIIIATION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION ANO INSTALLATION OFA NEW
STORMWATERCOLLECIIONÀNDCONVEYANCE SYSTEü (SYSTEM).
THE FOLLOWNG DRAWINGS DEPICTING THI SYSIEM ÀRE REQUIREO
FOR CONSTRUCIION ANDINSTALLAlIONI
DRAWNGNO, REVISION DESCRIPÌION

T I IITLE PAGE
c1 r sPEctFtcÀTtoNS {1)
c2 I SPEC|F|CAT|oNS 12)C3 1 SYSIËM UYOUT

2.2 FXCAVÀ}ION ICONIINUED)
2.:''WFEREPIÞIIT6ß-INS"rÁLTTD 8ÉLOW GROUNO, THE PIPE
;1 SHALL 8E BUÊILO IN A TRENCH EXCAVATED TOAMI\IVUM DEPTH
i. OF 12 INCHESÌOTHE TOP OFTHE PIPE, UNLESSOTHERWISE

'SIMED¿THrEXCAVATIoNS SHALL BE SAWCUT T0 PRo!1DE A
SQUAREVERIICALJOINTWHICHSHATLSEGROUNDTOATÆER
FOR REPAVING, IF EXCAVATIONS MUSIREMAIN OPEN AFTER
NORMAL WORK HOURS, THEYSHALL BECOVEREDATTHE
CONTRÀCTOR'S EXPENS€, WTH METAI PLÂTES (TRENCH PLATES),
CAPABLE OFSUPPORTINGVEHICULARÍRAFFICLOAOS,

3. EXCAVATIONS SHALLNOT REMAINOPEN OVERAWEEKEND
UI{LESS COVERED 8Y 

'RENCH 
PLATES, INCASES WHERETHE

BUSINESS MUST REMAIN OPEN DURING CONSÍRUCTION, AtL
IRENCH PLAIÉS SHALL BE ÀSPHALTCOLD PA'ICHEO AROUNDfHE
EDGESTO PREVÊNÍ ACCIDENTALTRIPSORSLIPSBYTHE
GENERAL PUBLIC. ALLOW IRÆFIC MOWMENI OVER THE PLATES,
AND PREVENÍ PU-TE MOVMENT, CONTRACTOR SHALL BÉ
RÊSPONSIsLË FOR REMOVING AND CTEANING UP ANYSTAINS LÊN
BY ASPHALT,OUTSDIE OF ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVED ffi EÀS
INCLUDING STEAÀ{ CLEÀNING OF SURFACE, AS WARRÂNTED,
CONIRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FORWATER
CONTAINMENI, COLLECTION, ND DISPOSAT FROM SIEN
CLEANING (IFUSEO).

1 PIPING TRENCHES ÀNO EXCAVAfIONS SHATL BE BACKFILLED WTH
IMPORIÊO SAND FROM 2 INCHES 8ELOWTHEPIPINGlO6 INCHES
ABOVÊ THE PIPINC. CLASS 2 AGGREGA'IE EASE ROCKMEEIING
CALICORNIA DEPARIMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (CALIRÀ,'iS)
STANDAROSPECIFICAIIONS SHAI L BE USËDAS 8AC(FILL
MAIERIAL FROM 6 INCHES ABOVE THE PIPING TOTHE BOfrOMOF
THECONCRETEORASPHALTCONCRETËSURFACELAYER.A
ÌWO.SACK CEMENT€AND SLURRY MIX (ASAPPROVEO BYTHE
ENGINEERi MAY BE SUBSTIIUTED FORIHECLASS 2AGGREGÀIE
EASE ROCK BACKFILL, THE AGGREGA'IE BASE ROCK BACKFILL
MÀTERIAL SHÀLL BE COIIPACTED IO95O¿ OFTHE RETATIVE
DENSI]'/{ASTÀI D 1557}, PAVE¡JENT REMOVED FORfRENCHES OR
OIHÊR EXCAVATIONS SHALL 8E REPLACEOWITH NEWÀ1ATERIAL
TO MATCH EXISÍING,

5. WHEN RESURFACING EXCAVATEOTRENCHESWIfH ASPHAL'T, A

i\II\I]\IUI\{ OF 4 INCHES OF CALTRNS SPECIÈIED ,J1'TVPE B
HOT,MIXE D ASPHAI T CONCREIE (HMAC) MA'I ERIAL SHAT L BE
USED OVERCOMPACTEDÀGGREGATESASEBACKFILLMATËRIAL.
2-INCH IHICKNESS PLACEO PRIOR IO REPAVINGWORKi AND
2INCHES PLAC€D AS PARIOF REPAVMENTWORKTHE ASPHALTMIX
SHALLEE COMPACTEDTOAMINIMUMOF92%ANDA[1AXI[,1UI\4OF
g7% OF IHE MAXII¡UII THEORETICAL DENSIIYIOITOWFOR
NORMAL VEHICULAR TRAIFIC. COMPACT ÀSPHÆT SURFACE
USINGINDEMROLLERS,ROLTUNTILNOFURTHERCO[IPRESSION
CÀN 8E OBTÀINEDAND ROLLING MARXS ARÊ ELI]I,IINATED,

6, WHEN RESURfACING WITH CONCRETE,AI\IINIMUM OFSINCH
THICKREINFORCED CONCRETÊSHALL BE USED OVER&INCHES OF
CLASS 2 AB. REINFORCING SHATLBE NO,4 REEAR DOWELLEO
INTOÀN EXISTING SLAB, SIAGGEREO ON EACH SIDE OF'IHE
TRENCH ON 1 O.INCH CENTERS PLÀCED AT MID.HEIGHf, FOR-TRENCHESLESSTHAN3FEEf 

WDE,AFIBER{EINFORCEDMESH
[iAYBE SUBSIITUTED FOR REBffi. CONCREIESHALL SE
DOWELED WHERE FEÀSI8LE,

/. CONIRACTOR TO REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF CONCRETE PffiKING
ELOCKS, ASPHÀLT, A,\D ANY OTHER RECYCLASLE ÀIAf ER¡AIS AS
NEEDED. ALL CoNCRETE PARKING BLoCKS REI\4OVE0 SHALLgE
REPTACED IN KINDAS NECESSÆY.

8. IHE CONIRACÍOR SHATL TAXE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUÌIONS 
-TO

PREVENT DA[,IAGE TO UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, PIPING,AND
ADJOINING STRUCIURES.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE EVERY EFFORTIO UIILIZEEXfSTfNG
EOGËS OF PAVEIIENT ffiEN SAWCUTTING TO REOUCE
UNNECESSARY SAWCUTS.

10. CONIRACTORSHALTUSEAQUACRE-TES€ALANTORENGINEER
APPROVED EOUAL TO SEALIHE CONCREIEJO¡NTS,

11. CONTRACTOR SHÀLL REIURN TO IHE SITE AFTER ONE WEEK ND
APPLYÂSPHALT JOINTSEALERTOALLAREASTHATWERE
TRENCHEO AND REPLACED BUI NOTRE-ASPHALIED.

2.3 UONURÈr E MtÀ UbStUN sfÈUfrUAr tUNs------7. MM.STREmG'ÍFFSJ0ÛFS-
B. AGGREGÄTE SIZÊ - C2 GRAVEL 3/4' TO 1'
C, CEMENT IYPE AND 8AG IT,IIX . TYPE 1 PORTLAND CEI\¡EN'T
D. CURE TIME. MIN 2O DÀYS IOO%STRENGIH
E. SLUTilP-t\ilN 3' Mfr r1¡2'
F. MdTURNS.TOROIATIONS
G. Md TRAVEL IIME . HOT WEAÍHER 1 HOUR 15 MINUIÉS, COTO

WEATHER 2 HOURS.
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THIS PACKAGE ALSO CONfAINSIHÊ FOLLOWNG SPECIFICATIONS
REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION ÀND INSTÀLTATION:

2.0 SPECtFtCAil0NS

2,1 GÊNÊRAL

-Í-ÏHÉSEIECIE 
D CONIRACIOR SHATLWRIryilLDIMENSIONSND ABO\€GROUND INSIDEIHE SUMP

BE SUPPORIED 8Y UNÈSTRUTPIPE
THE UNI-STRUT SUPPORTS SHALL 8E

SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE STARTINGWORK. THE ENGINÊEROR
HIS DESIGNATED REPRESENTÀTIVE SHALL BENOTIFIED OFANY
DISCREPANCY, WTHIN 24 HOURS OF DISCOVERY,ANO PRIORIO
CONSfRUCIION OF IHE IfEM IN DISCREPANCY,

2. ALLIúATERIALS USED FOR CONSTRUCIION OFIHE SYSTEMSHALL
BE NEW UNIESS OTHERWSE NOTED,

3, EQUIPMÊNf AND INSTRUMENTS THAf ARE SPECIFIED TO BE
SUPPLIED 8Y THE ENGINEER WILBEPROMDED SYÌHE
ENGINEER FOR INSTÀLLATION BYTHE CONTMCTOR. UNLESS
0IHERWISË N0fE0, ALL 0THER [4AIERIALSSHALL BE PRoMDED
BYTSE CONTMCIOR.

4, ALL NECÉSSARY CONSIRUCTION PERMIfS AND INSPECTIONS
SHALLBEOETAINEDAND PAIDFOREYIHECONTMCIOR,
INCLUDING PERMITS FOR ENCROACH[1ENT, ELECIRICAL,
MECHANICAL, AND CIVIL CONSfRUCT¡ON, THE ENGINEER WItL
OBTAINTHEREOUIREDDISCHÆGEPERMIIS.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL EXCAVATED SURFACE
AREÀS TOMATCH EXISTING GRADESAND SURFACE DRANAGE
PATIERNS.

6. ALL CONSTRUCTION ARAS SHÀLL 8E CLENLY MARKÉD WIIH
BARRICADES, CONES, PLATES, OR OTHERAPPROWD SAFEft
MANKERSTORESIRICTACCESSANDPROVIDEA SAFEWORK
ENVIRON[IENT FOR THE CONIRACTOR ANO THE SITE'S
EMPLOYEES AND CLIENIS AS DIRECTEO 8YÍ8E ENGINEÉR,

7, A PRE-CONSTRUCTION [IÉETING BEruEEN SìIE OWNER, THE
CONTRACTOR, AND ENGINEER WLL BE REQU]RED BEFOREANY
WORK BEGINS,'THÉ I\48ÊTING WIIL 8E HETOATTHE SITE.

8, THECONfRACIORSIALTWARRANIYALLMATERIALS AND
CONSTRUCTION FOR A PERIOD OFONEYEffi, ALL DEFECTS SHALL
BECORRECTED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

2.2 EXCAVATION

-I.-}II-EXTÀWED SOIL SHALL BE MONITOREO SYTHE CONIRACTOR
IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL GUIDELINES. EXCAVATED SOIL
SHÀLL BE PLÂCED IN ABERMED AREALINED AND COVÊRED WIIH A
MINIMUM OF 6.MIL PLASIIC SHEETING MAlERIAL, EÆTHEN
MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE USED TO SECURETHE PLAS'IICLINERS
ORCOVERS, IF HYDROCÀREONIMPACTED SOIL IS DEIECTED, fHE
SOIL SHÀLL 8E SEGREGATEO ANOSTOCKPILED IN N AREA
OESIGNA'fED BYIHE ENGìNEERNO COVEREO WlTH PTASTIC
SHEETING IF NECESSARY, fHÊ ENGINEÊR WLLSAMPLETHE
EXCAVATED SOIL FOR HYOROCARBON NALYSIS. THE ENGINEER
WILL SE RESPONSIELE FOR DISPOSAL OFSOILS II\{PAC'IEDWTH
PÉTROLEUM HYDROCARBONS, THE CONfRACTOR SHALL RE[lOVE
AND DISPOSE OF ALL OTHER REMOVED MAIERIALSANO DESRIS
REI\IOVED OR GENERATED DURING THEWORKTOAN APPROVEO
OFÊSITF I OCAIION

Y FASTENÊD MOUNTED ON ABASE THAT

UPON COMPLETION OF

SHALT COMPLETEO ACCORDANCE
RECENT EDITION

ROOMSHALL
THE APPROPRIATE

WRING

CONDUII
WRING 8E INSTALTED IN

APPLICABLE CIWCOMPLIANC€ WTH
OROINANCES.
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2,6 EOUIPMENT....]ffiCTOR 
SHÀLL LAEEL ÄLL STOMGE TÀNKS WIIH ÆPROPRIAIÉ

CONIENÍSâND LABEL DIRECIION OFIOWON ALT PIPÊS.

2l coNstRucTtoN

--THFCÕÑMCTOR 
SHALL CONFIRM A CONSIRUCIION SCHEÐULE WITH

THE ENGINEER'SREPRESENIATVÉATLEASTl4OAYSPRIORTOAW
WORKATTHE S[É,

2. fflE PROPOSEO CONSfRUCIION SCHEDULE SHALL BE PRESENIEO IN A
TIMELINE FORMÂT SHOWÍNG ESTIMATEO SIART OAfÈ, DUMIION, ND,
COMPLETION TIMES FOR EACHACIIqT, ÀNYOEVIAIIONFROMfrE
ORIGINÀI LY PROPOSEO SCHEDULE À{UST BE COMMUNICAIEO fO frE
ENGINEERSPROJECTNACERWIIHIN24HOURS.

2 6 AS.BU]LIORAWNGS

-:TffiRSHÀLL 
PROVIDE AS€U[T RECORD DMWNGS {REO

IINIS)SHOWNGACTUÀL DEIA[S, D'VENSIONS. NOOIHIRPTRIINFNT
FSIURÉS IHAT VARY FROM ]HE ORIGINAL OESIGN.

3.0 SÀFET ¡CLEANUP

-T-IHtrEõÑ'IffiðIOR 
NCLUDING IIORKËRS ANO SUBCONIMCTORSI SHU

PREPÆEA SIIE.SÞECIFICHEALIHNDSÀFEryPLAN(FASP),RELËVANT
JOB SAFEry AN4YSES (JSA), A{D A JOLRNry MA\AGEMENf PW (JÀIPI

PRIoR lO BEGINNINGNYWoRKj NÐ sH[L ABIDE BY THÉ H^SP AND
JSAS DURINGALL SIIE WORK, ACOPY OF ÌHE HASP, JSAS, ANO JMP

SHAL EEPROUOEDIOfHËEÑGINEERPRIORTOBEGINNINGANYStrE
WoRK| &O SHIL BÊ READILY AVAIUBLE ATTHE StrE oURING Àtr
PERIMSOFWORX,

2. PRIORTOOEPÂRTURE FROIIIHE SITE, IHE CONIMCIORSHALL [IA(E
SURE THAT frE WORK AREA IS CLÊAN AND ORDERLY. IH E CONIMCÍOR
SHALLCONTAINLOOSEOEBRISÀNOSIORECONS'RUCTION[IATERIAIS
ONADAILYBASISPRIORIODEPMIUREfROMINÉSIIETOPROVIDEA
CLEAN ANO OROERLYWORK ÀREÀ ALL EXCAVATEO MAÏERIALS LEFI ON

SITESHALBEÀOEOUAIELYCOVÊREDWTSPúSTICSHEEÏINGSECURED
WIH SND BAGS AS APPROPRIATE.

3, CON1MCTOR S8[L COMPLYWTH ÀLL FEDEW, STAIE, LOCA, ND
CHMON.SPECIFIED HEALB ÀND SAFEIY REOUIREMENTS.

4, COMMCIORSH[t PROVIDESÆErySIGNSÀND DEUNEATION FORALT
\!ORXAS NÊEDED,

5, CON]MCIORSHALLABIDE BYAN ÊNGINEERANDCHEVRONÆPROVED
JSÀND HASP.

6. EXCLUSIONzONE SHALL BECLSRLYSECTIONEOOFF USING, EUINOI
RESIRICfEO TO, OEUNEAIORS, CAUIION IAPE, NO CONSIRUCÏON
SÆEry FENCING.

7, ALLEMPLOYEESOFIHECONIMCIORSHALL BE CURRENTWIIHffEIR
1O'HOURHMIOPERTMININGNDS.HOURREFRESHÊR, ALL
EMPLOYEES OFTHE CONTRACIOR SHALL BE IMINEO IN CHEVRONS
LOSS PREVENIION SYST€II (LPS) , PROOF OF SAID OæUMENIS SHALL

SEKEPf ONSITE. CONTRACIORSHALLMEETREQUIREMENISOF
CHWRONS SHORlSERVICE EMPTOYEE PROCESS (SSË),

8. CONIMCIOR SHALL MARK ruL POIENIIAL OVERHAO ND/OR IRIP
HMROS INELLOW

9, ALL WORX SH{L 8E CONDUCTED UNOER CHEVRON'S 'PERMIT IO WORK'
SYSIEII. NO WORK SHALL 8E CONDUCT€D WITHOUT A PERMII TO WORK.

1.0 tNsPEClt0N
f:_7TT5TTE INSPECTIONS REQUJREAMINIMUM 21 HOURS NOIICE, [LFIRE

AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT INSPECTIONS ARÊ TO BE REOUESTED BYIHE
CONIMCIOR CONIMCIORIO 8E SPECIFICASTOryPE OF

INSPECIION NEEDED.

5.0 CHÀNGE ORDERS----ï--TNTSTÕÞEÕF 
WORK CHNGES OR IIEÀ{S WIICH ARISE OURING A

PRÊ{ONSTRUCTION SITE VISIT, PERMINING PHASE, OR CONSÍRUCTION
PHÀSE SHALL BE COÀilIUNICATED TO THE ENGINEER ORHIS DESIGNAIÊO
REPRESENIATVE(S) WITHIN 24 HOURS OT DISCOWRY, ÀFPROVI FROM
IHE E NGINE ER OR H IS OI SIGNAI I D RL PRTSENTAIIVE(S) SHALL BE

OEIAINEO StTOqE IIII OWOq( IS CONTINUËO UNLISS IflÉ DËLAY
PRESENTS ÀSAFEryRISK. IHÉ CONIMCTOR WLLUSESEST
PROFESSIONilJUDG[IENIINIHESÊCASES, AWRINENCHANGEORDER
TAS( REOUESÍ V¡TH A DETAILED DESCRIPIION OFWORK IO 8E
PERFORMEDANOCOSTS ESIIMAIEOTOBEÊXPENOED(NCLUDING
LÀBOR. EOUIPMENT, MATERIALS, INCIDENTÀLS, OVERHEAO, ANO PROFIT)

SBALLBESUBMIII€DIOTHEENCINEERORHISDES]GNAIED
REPRESENIAIVE FORAPPROVAL WITHIN 3 BUSINESS DAYS OF fHE
CONIMCTOR'S AWARENESS BAI ACHANGE OROER IS REOUIRED.

6 d ÄDDIIIONAT SPECIFCAIIONS

-T. 
--ÆrcÕñ$ruiloñ"rÂL coNFoRM To rHE cuRRÊNf slANoÀRos,

spEctFtcaltoNs, ANooETAtLsoFlhË clry0F sN MATIo(clr4 FoR
W0RKWTHINISECIffSRTGIT¡F-WAY;CAtT&NS;rdECALlt0qNlA
SUItDINGCODEtTflE CALIF0RNIAPLUMSINGCODE (UPC);lHE NÀlloNÀL
ELECIRICAL COOEi AN0 TFE UNIF0RM FIRE CODE, ÀS ÆPtlCÂ81E.

2. CONIMCIOR SHÀtL OEÍAIN, COMPLY W¡TH, NO MAINIAIN ON.SITE A
COPYOFALLAPPLICABLEPERMIISAIALLTIMES,

3 IHELOCAIIONÑO ELEVAIIONOFALLEXISIING UIILITIESSHOWNARE
FROII RECORD ONLY NDARE FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY,

coNEsrocA-RovÊRsaN0AssoctAtEs{cM),AsENGlNEERooFsNoT
GUÀRAÑIEETHEACCURACYOf ffELæAIIONORDEPTHOFTTE
UNUIES SflOWN ON IHE PLANS, fHE CONTMCTOR SHALLWRIry THE

HORIZONTAL ANOVÊRTICAL LæATION OF NL UIILIIIES IN POIENIIÀL
CONFIICI OR FOR CONNËCTION 10 PRIORIO CONSÌSUCIION AND
NOIIFYIHE CRAFIELD REPRESENTAIIVE IMMÊDIATÊLY IF ilY CONFLICTS

OCCUR. THECONIMCTORSHALLBE RESPONSIELETOCOORDINAÍE
WITHTHEVMIOUSUÍLIryOWNERSRECARDINGìNSIAUIIONND
CONNECIION REOUIREMENIS FOR BEIR FACILITIÊS, CONTMCTOR
SH{L BE RESPONSIBLE TOCHECK ANO VERIry [L EXISTING GMOES
AND ELEVATION ÀCCUMCY. ANY ÒISCREPANC]ES SHALL 8E EROUGHI ]O
THEIMMEOIATEAÍENNONOFTHEENGINEER. CONIUCTORWLLEE
RESPONSIBLE fOR ÑO PAYALT COSIS ASSOCIAftO FOR NY
RÊPLACEÀIENT OR REPAIR COS]S ASSOCIAIËD TO ERRORS IN LæÀTION
OR EIEVATION FOR IIEIIS CONSIRUCTED,

1, CM DOES NOI EITHER EXPRÊSSIY OR 8Y DEIJARCAIION ON IHESE
PLANS ESIABLISH OR OETIN€AIE THE VffiIOUS PROPERry,
RIGHI{F-WAY, NO EASEMENI BOUNDARIES, CM HAS ILTUSTMIEO
PROPERry LINEÆASEMENT LOCAT IONS gASED ON INFORMATION
OBTAINEDFSOIITHECIfr,ANDHASNOTSURVEYEOORTflÊIRLæÀTION
ORWARMNTTHÊÍRLæAIIONASOEPICTEOONIHEDMWIN6S,

5. CoNTMCIOR SHAU NOÏryTHE USANoRIH (81il80ñ322y1), THE Clry
PUBilCWORXS0EPARtMENT(CrryPLSLICBOR(SDEPmIMENI(oW0).
6S.5??i300), tHE CIryBU[0lNG DIPARIMENT{ClryBD65C5¿2.7170)
AND CM A M INIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO COMM ENCING WORK.

CONTMCTORSHÀTLCOORDINAIÊWÌHTHECñPWDNDEOFORALL
REOUIREO INSPECIIONS.

6. ÀLL GMDìNG ÄNO COMPACTION OUISIOE IHÉ PUBUC RIGHTS4F.WAY
SHtrL CONFORM TOTHE REOUIREMENIS OF ûE CBC, CHAPIER 18 NO
APPENOIXJ, ALLFILSHALBEENGINEEREDFILLTHATISSUIIASLY
PLACED MOISTURE CONDIIIONED,ANOCO\IPACTED INACCORDANCE
WTH Clil PWD,aNo CBC REoUIREMÉNÍSi N0 lO A illNlMUM 0F 95%
RELAI|VE COIiPACÌION ßiODtFlÊ0 PRæToR, ASTM D155ili 20¿rOF
OPIIIIUM MOISIURÊ.

7. CONIRACTORSHALL OBTAINALLAPPLICABLEPERMISNDLICENSES
PRIORTO CONSTRUCTION, IHE CONIRACIOR SHAÚ NOT PERFORM

WORKWITSOUTCIryINSPECTIONWHEREINSPECT¡ONSMEREOUIRED
BY Vffi ìOUS CIry DÊPART\IENTS.

8, CONTMCIORSHATL RECORDALLCONSTRUCIIONCHANGESWHICH
DEUATE FROÀI THE PLANS ND ÊROVIDE THE OWNER AND CM WIIH A
CLEARLY MÄRKEO SET OF 'AS€UILT OMV{NGS-

9, CONIMCTOR SHALI NOTfY CM IMMEOIAIELY UPON IDENIIMNG
POTENÌIAL PROBLEMS OR DISCREPANCIÊS V¡T8 PNS,
LOCAIÍ ONELEVAIION, OR OIHER OESIGN ELEÀIENTS.

IO. CONTMCTORSHNIBERESPONSIBLETOCLENSD/ORIIAINTAIN
EXISTINC PUSL IC STREEIS FREE OF ANY SOIL OR OTHER DEERìS

DEPOSIIED FROM CONSTRUCIION OPEMIIONS ÂNO REPAIR AlL
STREETS DAIIAGEO 8Y CONSTRUCTION IN ATIMELY M$NËR IO ÀVOIO

CREAIING PUBLIC NUISANCES, INCONVENIENCES, OR HMROS,
1I. ALLUTILITIESSHALLflAVEAMINIIIUIICOWROFl,SFEEIINLESS

OIHFRWSE SPECIFIED. ÀSPOSSIBL€OROTHERWSEINOICATEDONTflE
PLANS, MAINTAIN À [T NIAIUM 6.INCH CLEffi SÉPAMIION EEREEN
INFMSIRUCIURE FACIIIIES.

I2. TNE CONTMCTORSHALL USE GUNULAR 8ÀCXFILLNDAGGREGATE
BASE IIAIERI{S FROM ACIñ ÆPROVEO SOURCE, CONTMCIOR SH{L
NOTIry ENGINEER OF IHE MAIERIAL SOURCE PRIOR TO NYGMUUR
MÀIFR¡ÁI PLÀCEMENI CONIMCIOR SHÀLT NOI CHANGE MIERIÀL
SOURCE WITHOUT PRIORAPPROVÀL FROAI ENGINEER,

FACILITIES,
16, CONÍMCIORAND[t SUBCONIMCTORSSHALL BE PRE¡UilIFIEDANO

APPROWO BYTHE CIÛ OF SN UAIEO PUBUC WORXS DEPARTMENI FOR

ÁNY AND ALL WORK PERFORIIÊD IN THE CIfr RIGSTS.OF.WAY, AS
ÂPPLICABLE,

17. WHEN PERFOR[ilNG EXCÀVATIONS.frECONIMCTORSHALLCO[lPLY
WIIH frE PROVISIONS OF THESTATE AND Læru CODES NO
ORDINNCES PERTAINING TO UNDERGROUND INFMSTRUCTURE NO
UT[ITIES {8ofr PFIVA]E SO PUBLICI, WHICH INCLLÐE RËOUIREAIENTS

THAT THE'CONIMCTOR HdO EXPOSE iPOIHOLE) UNDERGROLNO
FÀCIIIIES ND USE REÀSONABLE CNE.IO AVOID'OilAGING THEM ANÐ

IO PRESERVETHE[I IN ANUNDISIURBEOSTATE, AS FEASIBLE.

18, PLÂCEilENT ORSTOMGEOFSPOILS FROM THEWORKIS NOf PERIilIED
ON HMOSURFÂCE SIREEÍSWIffIN PUELIC RIGHI{F.WAY, SPOILS

STORED IN OTH€R AREÄS SHALT 8E COWRED WIIH PLASTIC SHEEIING
ADEOUATELYSECURED WIfl SND EAGS OR EOUIVALENTIO PRMNT
EROSION AND SEOIIIENI MIGMIìON ND TO ilIIIGÀTE ÄNYü1PACTS TO

SURFACE OR GROUND WÄÏERS,
19. CONIMCIORIOWRIFYIHATALLUNDERGROUNDINfRASTRUCTUR€ (I,8.

PIPE,CONDUITS, LATEruS, MANHOLES, VAULTS, EIC.)HAVE BEEN

INSIÀTLEO PRIOR IO PIACEÀIENT OF ANY ASPHATT PAVNG WHICH

OVERLAY SUCH INFMSÏRUCTURE.
20- THECONTMCTORSHALLPREPARÉ,SUBMÍ, ANO SECURE ÆPROVALOF

A fRAfFIC CONTROL AND SIGNAGÈ PUN FROM THE CIryAT LEÀST FVE

{5I WORKING OAYS RIOR TO COMNENCINGWOR(, ÊOR [L WORK WHI\
IHECItrS RIGHT4F.WAÍ

21 REOUES]SEYTHECONIMCIORFORCHANGES TO PWS MUSTBE
APPROVED BY CM ÀND IHE CIry SEFORE IMPLEMENTÂIION,

22 fHE CONIMCTOR SHIL USE SNIELOINGÆHORING/BMCING/SLOPING/
RAMPINGOROTHERMETHODSASNÉEDEDIOPERFORIITHEEXCAVATION
TOTHEUMIISSPECIFIEOICOMPLEIETHEREQUIREDENGINEEREO
SACKFtL, CoMP^CTl0N, 

^N0 
fESllNG WORKi lO PROTECTACAINST

SIOEWALT UNDERCUTTING/SLOUGHING: ANO TO PR€VENT ANY MOVEÀ4ENI

OR ONAGE TO IHE SURROUNOING ÂBOVE, AT6MDE, OR
UNDERGROUNO INFMSIRUCTURE OR IÀlPROVEüENTS,

23. SUMP PUMP OISCSMGEHOSESHATLBE SPRIMLÍE 1150RÀPPROVEO
EOUALWìTHCAIIOCKFMIN6(FEMATECONNECIORONEOTfl ENOSOF
H0sEs)
rHE CONìRACIOR SHAIL PROVTDE V/ÀIER ÉOR COÑSÏRUCT¡ON RTIATED
SIIE USÉ. CONIRACIORSHALL NKEARMNGEMENfSFOR (INCLUOìNG

PAYING ALL APPLICABLE FEES ND CHNCES)AND USE NECESSARY
WAIERINCOA{PLIANCÊWIHTHEC ORGOVERNINGAGENCY
RÉOUIREMENTS{I E,USI RECYCLEDWAlER, ÊNCROACHVTNTPERilIT
FOR HYOMNT USE, TANK IN, EIC),
CONTMCIORISRESPONSIBLËFORREMOVALNOOFF-SITEOISPOSALOF
ALL ASPHAI CONCRETE ND PORTANO CEtrIENTCONCRETESURFÁCING
ANDINFMSTRUCIUREI,{ATERI[SREilOVEDFROMANDÀDJOININGTO
fHE ËICAVÀIONMEAS.
STORMWATERBMPAIEASURESSHALLEEFURNISHEONDINSIAITEOBY
IHÊCONIMCÍORSURROUNDINGANOINPROXIM IOIHENEAOF
WORKANOANYSTæKPILEOANDCOVEREDMAT€RIALSIOPREVENT
STORM WAIER POLLUIION ANO FÀCILITATE EFFECTIVE

EROSIONßEDI MENI MIGMIION CONIROL- THE CONTRÀCTOR WLL BE

RÊSPONSIBLEFORLOADINGTHEEXCAVAT€OSOILNDEASERæK
MAIERIALS lNlo IHE INSPoRTATI0N WHICLES; CL EAN-UP 0F SPILLE0
MÀIERIALSPRIORTOTHETRUCKSDEPMTURE,ANDCLEAN.UPOFÀNY
IMCKING OF SO]MEBRIS TO OFF'SITE ÀOJOINING PROPERII ÊS OR
STREETS.
AS ÆPLICABLE, NEWÆOWGROUNO DISCHÀRGE PIPING TO 8E PAINIEO
TO IIAÍCH THE EXISTING BUIDING COLOR, AS APPROVEO EYTHE
ENGINEEP-RWoÀFPIiCÂnÛV 

_v- _v_ -\
'Ãi-aôMÌùGÉ¡ÈÂlL BËðBCrr¡s.r.z coilpu¡M'r .Jr

SHAL USE ASPHALT CONCRETE AND

.\'',^'..-^..'--\.-,-,¡'-.,- \..--l

14.

15.

13, THE

25.

21.

INESE

21.

28.

CHEVRON ENVIRONMENIAL
MANAGEMENT COMPANY

tsAMILY NUU5il\g AIIU òUFFUKI
SERVICES

20 EAST 2OTH STREET
SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA

UONSI KULI IUN NUIÈù
AND SPECIFICATIONS (2)

HXUJtsUI'JII544

COMMENTS AND
CONVEYANCË PIPE
SIZE CHANGE

"""1'"

Nô. C041821

LEE N
BRENNAN

$irìn ã,.1.:r.ì

t ãi,.ryb" -]ó:"'f8ll'
M il I 9/08/1'

ìeviewed By:p¿le:

;-*fM C2
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NOTF]S:

BOX I¡ABRICÂTED TROII
IO GA trIATERIAL

PLAN VIEI{ OUTLËT nlx2lxft
FRÀME

20' sQUÀnE

(4) r"ø
ÛTEP I1OLES
LOCÀTED
6" FRO¡I TOP

SDDIMDNT
ìV,/ HINGED LID

SIDD VIE1Y
ISOMETRIC SECTION

STÀÍE ÀPPROVED _ ASPHALTDIPFED

ffi 24" SQUARE 4"ø OR 6"ø OR B"ø OUTLET

STORM 'ITÀTER CATCH BASIN #

T2

/-'\,-.\,. -V'-__\.-_v-'.,.' _'/"__,/-_\.:-'__,, -:, .\

FERNCO FLEXIBLE RU88ER
COUPLING 8"TO6'

ai:.,

l

6' 8'03034 PVCPIPE
(FROM CÂTCH EASIN)

/ -...- -...'/'-. .\ -.'

NOT TO SCALE

CHEVRON ENVIRONMENTAL
MANAGEMENI COMPANY

SERVICES
20 EASI 2OTH STREET

SAN N¡ATEO, CALIFORNIA

CIVIL DETAILS 1

P80JEC¡ f311544

COMMENTS AND
CONVEYANCE PIPE
SIZE CHÀNGE I

$t44 rr!,j.t t7?'¿¿T

¡l\fËYYit., î i:¿ t:¿4c,
ttllrlxt ¿ ¿1 /: å:a.t:|.1)'! tltj

*1Sti*<r?0?ì1t).ilü?

D1



CLEAN-OUT RIM AND COVER

REMOVABLE PVC

IHREADED PLUG

EXISTING
EXISTING

CONCREIE REBffi

Min. i

DowEt,12'
0.c. oLF
SAWCUT

CLASS 2 AGGREGATEBASE

ROCK CO[lPACIED TO MIN

95% REL. COMPACTION

(ASTM 01557) OR

MO.SACK CEMENT-SND

SLURRYMIX

FOOCURB VALVE EOXWIIH

CAST IRON LID BEARING

'SD" LEfrÊRS
12

8" D3034 PVC PIPË

¿5 DEGREE EENO BEND

WELL.GRMED SAt]O

I' PIPE
1:t.,GASKET FITTINGS BEFORE

SU¡,4P (GRAVITY PIPING)

SIORM

NOI TOSCALE

CHEVRON ENVIRON[.{ENTAL
MANAGEMENT COMPANY

FAMILY HOUSING AND SUPPOR I

SERVICES
20 ÊAST 2OTH STREET

SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA

SIORMDRAIN SYSTEM
CIVIL DETAILS 2

T PURSUANI IOÇIIY
COMMENTS AND
CONVEYANCE PIPE
SIZE CHANGE

'o"'f"

DANO

Source Reference:

CIVIL

No. C041821

D2



1. SCRAPE AND CLEAN WALLS OF SU[¡P WITH WRE BRUSHi REMOBVE ALL OEER¡S FROÀ¡ WALLS
AND FLOOR OF SUMP

2. SEAL BASE OF SUMP WITH MINIMUM TINCH NON.SHRINK GROUT
3. COAT SUMP WALLS AND BASED WITH XYPEX CONCENTRATE PURSUANT TO I\,IANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATTONS. MtNtMUM TWO (2) COATS REOUIRED. SPECIFICAÍIONS OF NOTE INCLUDE:

A., IF IHE PREPÂRED BATCH IS NOT APPLIED WIIHIN 3 MINUTES (PATCH AND PLUG) OR 20
MINUTES (CONCENTRATE) A NËW BATCH I\,1UST BE PREPARED,
B, THE CONC€NTRATE TAKES APPROXIMATELY 48 HOURS TO CURE. A "IVISI FOG SPRAY"
MUS TBE APPLIED 3 TIMES A DAY FOR AT LEAST 48 HOURS FOR THE PRODUCT TO CURE
PROPÉRLY.
C. ONCÊ THE CURING PROCESS IS COMPLETE, WATER MUST NOT BE ALLOWED TO ENTER
THE SUMP FOR 12 DAYS.

RUBBER GROMMEI

stzE coRE
AS NEEDEO

4" D3034 PVC
PIPE

PLAN VIEW
NOTE: INSTALL NEW

PLASTIC SUMP LID PER DETAILS
ON ORAWING D4

/Ã-\suvp sEALTNG DETATL

@-cnLr, Nor to score

4
\
\
\

NPEX PAICH AND PLUG \
NoN-sHRrNK GRouT -l
(FILL AROUND PIPE AND OVER
BASE OF SUMP PER
I.l!ANUFACTURER SPEC), MINIIVUI\¡

OF å".

SUI\¡P
INLEI

CHEVRON ENVIRONMENTAL
MANAGEMENT COlr¡PANY

SERV¡CÉS
20 EAST 2OTH STREET

SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA

CIVIL DETÀILS 3

tsKUJÈUt ÐJr lS4

iì!ù$ xr\r.Uìì \ìA[*T
!i¡:ìfi !t:l.i\i cÀ t4Êfs

Source Reference:

LEE N
BRENNAN
No. C041821 :

CIVIL

r--ñSbr-b*""'-
MJL I Ât22112

ìeviewcd Bypâle:

¡*råluæ D3



I

I

1" OIAMEIER

3'D|AMEfER //

NOT TO SCALE

PLAN VIEW

LOCKABLE HASP
(BATTALION 1XPA6 OR
APPROVEO EOUAL).
SECURE TO LIO USING
STAINLESS SÏEEL NUTS
AND BOLTS

BOLT l/2" STATNLESS STEEL
RED HEAO I\¡IN. EMBEDI\¡ENT

DEPTH = 4")

STAINLESS STEEL 3 1/2" RADIUS H¡NGE (x?)
NoTE: REPLACE SCREWS wllH EOUIVALENT

SIEEL BOLT AND LOCKABLE NUT

GROtüMET TO SEAL AROUND
FLEX HOSE AND ELECTRICAL

LINES

slt{ìììT

D4

I

ËLEVATION VIEW

NOT TO SCALE

STAINLESS STEEL 3 1/2" MDIUS
HINGE. NOTE: UTILIZE STÀINLESS

STEEL BOLTS AND LOCK NUIS
TO SECURE H¡NGE TO LID

EOLT (1/2'RED HEAD
MIN. EMBEDMENT
DEPTH = 4')

NOTE: LID AND COVER TO 8E lVlN. 1" HDPE
LID MIN. RATING FOR 250 LB LOAD

3'GROMMET TO SEAL AROUND
FLEX HOSE ÀND ELECTRICAL LINES

PUIúP DISCHARGE
HOSE

CHEVRÔN ENVIRON[,,lENTAL
MANAGEMENT COMPANY

SERVICES
20 EAST 2OTH STREET

SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA

SIORMUMIN SY5¡EM
CIVIL DEÍAILS 4

PROJECT gJ]t544

LEE N
BRENNAN
Nô- C041821

ctvtL

DAIEO



NuTone Àchil&N6r å Êngbærq sFdb*s
ALgJsl 2M

CeilingM/all
Blower

DESCRIPTION
' For baÉs up to ß q. f., os€r r(Ms ç lo m q. tr
.Jddb h æ¡lruorâ x 4'M0 6Ms.
¡vddsoñ drher f 6 ôr24 0.c. loßr o.srø.
. 0;#96 b ùrqh 3' r@ú ócl srqh r@, or wd-
. sturdy rudño bÉ*ê ol tubro @lal dtus
iHd d hddng rd!&l hwniq 8djúfr e¡ls,

.Eftl!r@ dbr hx6rêa.

.Etuþnr hñrdob€rúd.

.^lt¡dv€ \fr4€ Éynreto gdÍefrh losøsøn$
loaqrd lor ùdño$vada@s ¡n6llire orw¡11.

t Polyp@retu srathr @mp.
. aer€r ro Nmd8r carab! ior a @md6lo rsìbg or
aøsoi6 to didery åd¡il ihìs tudroØ Fan
roydf 6ßhcl& f6úiæhß.

DESIGN FEATURES
Âhhilv.ry: 50cFt(ir0,10's¿
sidL6d: 4¡s6.
oìm4sds: ffdrhg:7%'bsx77¡@x

3!Å'hbh.
Gllto:91( @¡31¡'wËo x aRcHtlÊcÎ's sPEctFtcaTtoNs
Htuelñg:6dåd2d std.

SMdd@, th€ña{y øoldd,

Eúâd Fân9dbNÛIm WoI NøbT@
il m#ã.lurd by Nutu ¿ø¡dìn! lo ¡sld
d€!ñ. Festslveillal€ S CR ã10,10'S.P.
èr F eFd þdot 4,oS4. HdsinoùIbë
7Z'x 77¡ ¡3t¡nddnn6 b 3'dud,

INSTALLATION
$ìap 6 ph* dø tesfdr.

@!d in ¿ GFI ødd.d bÉú drcuñ.
Noi tø!srvth di4sÞto s@@¡tds.
tnshi h ei[4 ø 2' r 1'sal sG. '{ u* tudng
@ldeú€ @Ohlnsbeô dcôrstl&. P6rr
ùú ôsy ad!ñb â.€ 

'ôsldH 
stunæiino

lqs spilrus 69llþ sdjúltdsk6 våd@s

U! ¡ sbd¡rdffif lWþ sù¡lò@¡cÈd
wñry) hrsgbùoñ lNlru&ìs drc lndd

6rÂ
HVr (ltt)

CERTIFIED IEST DATA
HVf2ræcEfr ÊlEO MTTNGS@nplyúh hðw

lGslinq læhrchgìos åñd prdr6s øâ$dM by ltu
H.me Vonúrâdn! rnsuu{o,ldo[ lh6<@ pfffi,6
rhsysr6 svdñl€ ro @s0mß. PrddÞíffi ls
rald¿10.1 in. s¿r¡ oresùe, bsøon Þs@duddh
AlcÄs sbrælhè'an Gsr hM!ry- Sorë aß à
@asuré olhmúìy ærc¿td bdness. bsdon
lawarrymRsù¡eñ€ds. ns Nùl@ m@ is &ldþy
Uñ&Mncrs Labdc¡bs |rc.

tu dr&livq d s v.nlilôlìng ôyrlm tuy h

i¡reedø d uÞ td æloruM
tu roråì æutoãbñldftr6aù c!frcs ¿ddiàwa
vcdb¡tlhoM !oùcFM do âd ra¡d s¿ sysrom

tNoG:3rtr 10'dd 4úâ1s 6lnódhl6rduôr )

ÁIR PEFrcNMÀNCE CUBE

CHEVRON ENVIRON[IENTAL
MANAGEMENT COMPANY

SERV¡CES
20 EAST 2OIH STREET

SAN IVATEO, CALIFORNIA

FAN DETAILS

PROJEC I f,31 1s44

PURSUANI IOCIIY
COMMENTS ANO
CONVEYANCE PIPE
SIZE CHANGE

tr""rfra

0^tE0

D



ATTACHMENT C

CITY OF SAN MATEO BUILDING PERMIT

3l 1 544-Patterson-3
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FOR INSPECTION RËQUESTS FOR BUILDING
çALL 24 HOURS rN ADVANCE {650) 522-7170

FOR INSPECTION REQUESTS FOR FIRE. P|-ANNING & PUBLIC WORKS
CALL 4B I-IOURS IN ÂNVANGE

FIRE 522-7940 PLANNING 650 522-7202 PtiBLt 522-7522 EXT 6500

INSPECTION RECORD

NOTE: THIS CARD AND APPROVED PLANS MUST BE KËFr Dl$lrLAYED lN A CON$PICiJûUS PLACË ON OR lN Tllt:
BUILDING WHERE THE SAME CAN BE READILY .SEEN BY THË INSPECTORS. lrrspectiorls rlìurit l¡c called fçr anrl
rnacle as requirecl lry Section 108.2 of the Uniform Adrninistrative Code as adopted by the City of San Matco.

INSPËCTOR INSPFCTION TYPE DATE INSPECTO{ì

208t

5

213Ê

ir ôc

¡,¡ECHANICALi

?87i.r ÍIQUÛH

í)rJCl s

65'1D
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i 55à
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PUÈLir; wORKS- Ðatl

7560 FINA!-

RÊS U LTS/C O M M ENTS

has becrì c¿lled for ¡nd certificd below

CITY OF SÀN MATEO CONTACT PHONE N[JMBERS
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PLAl.l¡.llNG {6

1:
ì PUÊI.IT ITORK$: l6stl 522-73ûç

L.
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t;iiÀf - -' i B'.ilLDit¡r:ì-.^'- 5',!2-71 ! 2
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751 C

FOUI'¡DATION;

CÐNCRITí, i:ORI"4S

POoì.. ptìt:-(;r.iNil ri:

$t-: íuAcKl;

DRIVF\¡VAY
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City of San Mateo

I{,eceipl

CORNEITS,ì.ONE ENVI RONIV,Í ËN.IAL CONTIÜ\CTOR$ INC

]25 MASON CIR. STEC,
coNc0l{11, cA, 945?00000

bd2an2442fr7 -2{) 20TH AVB E

Date

Rcceipt Nuntbe¡'

Transaction Number

Payment h{ctltod

ßatch Nunrbcr

10/a3l?013

20 I 3087300

20 r 3-010537

20r3r00i00101

chec.k f {L'i'i;'

Archivc Maintenance

ts uilding Pcunit FecÆnergy

Building Scrvicc l'ee

Bui lcling Standard Comtnissio¡r

Park Plan Check & Inspec. Iìee

Planníng Service

Plurnbing Iìixture

Plunrbing Pennil

SMI Tax - Comnrercial

R26-31?5-3254Ð7

R26-3 125-3?5401

F(26-312.5.325408

t310-?24104

R10-6t43-340126

R?s-31t2-340116

Pt26-3125-3254tJ4

R26-3 125-3?5404

Brc-224102

$ ss.¿s

$ I,788.93

$ 480.00

$ 4.0û

$ 50.00

$ 390.00

$ 64.3ó

$ 47.0?

$ ?1.00

'l'ora¡ Pâid $ ?,934.7ó



EXHIBIT 2



From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Ray Towne < rtowne@cityofsanmateo.org>
Friday, November 22,20L3 12:l-9 PM

dcurson@fhar.org; bwilken@CRAworld.com;'kalfenlawoffice@earthlink.net';
'rgoodman@rjo,com'; 'BWaite@chevron,com'; Gabrielle Whelan; Pete Dalla-Betta;lsaac

Hau; sandym@lwa.com; Susanna Chan; Larry Patterson

Ray Towne
Conference Call November 22 Meeting Summary

2013Nov22 Chevron-20E20th Mtg,docx

Everyone,

Attached are the Meeting Notes from our telephone conference call of November 22,2013. Please acknowledge your

receipt of this email and if you have any comments or revisions please reply to Sandy Mathews
(sarldvm@lwa.com). Thank you Sandy for your quick turn-around on the summary notes,

I have also copied lsaac Hau, Plan Check Engineer, so he is in the loop

Please call me at 650-522-7303 if you have any questions.

Ray Towne, P.E,
lnterim Public Works Director
City of San Mateo

1



20 E.20th Sanitary Sewer Discharges
November 22'2013

Meeting Notes

Attendees

Property Owner Chevron City

Dave Curson

I-Içrman Kalfen

Brandon Wilken (CRA)

Robert Goodman (RJO)

Brian Waite (Chevron)

I-arry Patterson

Ray Towne

Susanna Chan

Pete Dalla-Betta

Sandy Mathews

These notes summ arize the major issues discussed including unresolved issues and the

agreements reached during the telephone conference call.

L Sealant: Xypex requires a 15-day cure time. Concem that by doing construction in
I)ecember the surface will get wet before curing is cornpiete

Resolution: Megamix I is a sealant that can be applied over lhe Xypex within 2-4 hours of
the Xypex application and is ready in 24 hours,

Next steps: Parties to review the information distributed by Brandon on 1112112014.

2. Logistics Plan: Concern that the logistics plan has not been provided in writing.

Resolution: CRA will provide the Propefiy Owner with the logistics plan by close-of'
business today 1 112212013.

3. Catch Basin: The plans showed catch basin with weep holes, Concem that this is counter to

the objective of sealing the system frotn groundwater.

Resolution: The catch basin that is ordered for the ploject will not have weep holes. The

catch basin will be verified when it is delivered to the site to confirm there are no weep holes.

4. Site Monitors: Concern that monitors are present to ensure system does uol floocl during

construction

Resolution: CRA will have three on-site monitors dr"rring construction: one will be inside

coordinating with the contractor; one will be outside to etrsure clients of FTIAR and others do

not enter the construction zone and are directed to sale paths; and one will monitor the

alternate parking locations. CRA will have an electronic system that monitors the pumps and

sends an alert if tliey are not functioning.

Next steps: CRA will send the parties the emergency l'esponse plan to handle water/flooding

during the construction period when the pumps are shut down. Preliminary details will be

included with the logistics plan, see item2. Further details u,ill be sent in the next two clays.
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5. Maintenance Agreement: Çoncern that an agreement fbr maintenance of the catch basin

and system has not been resolved.

Resolution: Agreed that it is preferable to install a catch basin that has an option for a Flo-

Guard filter. Parties agreed the work coulcl proceed in parallel with the developrnent of the

maintenance agreement. Chevron and the Property Owner will work with the mediator

agreedto in October to come to a resolution on the maintenance costs and responsibilities,

Next steps: Chevron and the Propcrty owner will contact the mediator to negotiate the

maintenance agreement.

6, Othcr Issues:

a. Access Agreement: Robert will ernail the access agreement to Herman.

b. Insurance Certificates: Brandon will send CRÄ and the prime contractor's insurance

certificates that name FIIAR as additionally insured,

7. Confirmation: Çonfirm by email that concerns iderttified above have been resolved by

Wednesday lI/27/2013.

Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT 3



From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Ray Towne <rtowne@cityofsanmateo.org>

Friday, November 08, 201-3 9:06 AM

dcu rson@fhar.org; Wil ken, Brandon; kalfenlawoffice@earthlink.net;
rgoodman @rjo.com; espc@chevron.com

Larry Patterson; Gabrielle Whelan; Pete Dalla-Betta; Isaac Hau; sandym@lwa,com

20 E, 20th Sanitary Sewer Discharges -OUT-31'L544- [Copy]
2073Oc124 Chevron-20 E2Oth Mtg 2.docx

Everyone,

Attached are the Meeting Notes from our group meeting on October 24,2013. Please acknowledge your receìpt of this

email and if you have any comments or revisions please reply to Sandy Mathews (sandvm.@lwa.cqm).

I wish to direct everyone to the Post-Meeting Notes ltem 6, Although it was not discussed at our meeting, it will be

necessarytoproperlysubmittherevisionsthroughtheBuildingDepartment. lspokedirectlywithlsaacHau,PlanCheck
Engineer (cc'd above) and request that Brandon Wilken, of Conestoga-Rovers, contact Mr. Hau to follow the City's

requirements for the discussed revisions for the drainage design,

Please call me aL650-522-7303 if you have any questions,

Ray Towne, P.E.
lnterim Public Works Director
City of San Mateo



20 E.20th Sanitary Sewer Discharges
October 24,2013

Meeting Notes

Attendees

Property Owner Chevron City

Dave Curson

Herman l(alfen

Catalina Espino Devine

Brandon Wilken

Robert Goodman

Larry Patterson

Ray Towne

Pete Dalla-Betta

Gabrielle Whelan

Sandy Mathews

These notes sumr-¡rarize the major issues discussed including unresolved issues and the

agreements reachecl to move forward.

L Representatives for Chevron stated they have a contractor ready to begin work on Decetnber
1 ,2013, based on the submitted plans and that the construction will take 12-15 work days.

2. Representatives for the Property Owner stated this constn-rction period, while not ideal,
would be acceptable,

3. Representatives for the Property Owner and Chevron stated prior to the rneeting they reached

agreement that the construction worl< by Chevron would include sealing the elevator wet
well.

4. Issues to be resolved:

. Permission to continue discharge to sanitary sewer durirrg confirmation
period.

. Frequency and duration of confirmation sampling.

. Contributions from other sources (weep holes and unpaved contaminated soil
adjacent to retaining wall).

i. Permission to continue discharge to sanifary sewer during confirmation period

Representatives for the City agreed to allow continued discharge to the sanitary sewer during
the confi lmation period.

ii. Frequency and duration of confirmation sampling

Duration: All parties agreed the confirmation periocl would extend from the completion of
the project thror-rgh May l, 20l5 to allow for a full wet arrd dry season to be considered,

Frequency: All agreed to the following thc sampling frcqucncy

. During the wet season confir'mation sampling would occur monthly.
o January, February, March; April201.4; November, December, January, February,

Malch;April 2015
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. During the dry season sampling would occur quarterly,

o May-July, Aug-Oct 2014
iii. Contributions from other sources

Wirile the parties did not reach agreement on the contributions from other sources, they

discussed the possibility of stormwater migrating through the soil column adjacent to the

retaining wall picking up hydrocarbons. This water would potentially discharge through the

weep holes. One possible remedy discussed was paving the area of exposed soil to prevent

infrltration of water.

Representatives for the Property Owner and Chevron agreed that no other work needs to be

done at this time to address the weep holes or soil adjacent to the retaining wall.

Replesentatives for Chevron agreed to initiate investigation into paving the soil adjacent to

the retaining wall, e.g., speal< with property owner, evaluate feasibility'

All parties agreed that the clata from the initial wet season sampling will be evaluated to

assess whether there appcars to be continued hydrocalbon contributions. If so, additional

upgrades will be needed and could be undertal<en in the dry season.

5. Representatives for the Property Owner and Chevron agreed to use a mediator, William
Nagle in Burlingarne, to assist in the resolution of future issues of contention in this matter.

6. Post Meeting Notes:

Ray Towne confirmed that Chevron has all the permits needed to initiate the work. Chevron

does have the permits. However, the approved plans show discharge to the storm drainage

system. Ray will wolk with the Building Department to determine what is needed to modify
the plans to show discharge to the sanitary sewer, Ray will communication wìth Chevron if
any changes are needed,
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4hewræsx

W Brian Waite
Project Manager
Marketing Business Unit

Chevron Environmental
Manâgement Compãny
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 790-6486
bwaite@chevron.com

::ì

lt:

:

January 30,2014

Mr. Lany Patterson
City of San Mateo/EMID
Water Pollution Source Control Plogram
330 West 20th Avenue
San Mateo, Califomia 94403

Subject: Former Chevron Service Station #97863
20 East 20th Avenue
San Mateo, Califomia
Facility ID: 20th East 20th Avenue Site

Dear Mr. Larry Patterson:

During the curent reporting period (Fourth Quarter 2013), the sump pump system at the subject

site operated in compliance with the corrditions specified in the expired v/astewater discharge

permit.

I ceftiff under penaþ of law that this document and all attachments are prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel

properly gathered and evaluated the information submitted. Based upon my inquiry of the

person or persons who managed the system, or those pel'sons directly responsible for gathering

the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge ancl belief, true,

accurate and complete.

I am aware that there are significBnt penalties for submitling false information, including the

possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Please feel free to contact me dilectly (925) 790-6486 with any questions or concerns

Sincelely,

Brian A. Waite
Brian Waite
Project Manager

, DrgilèllysigñedbyblanÀWàúe
. DN:(n=BdânA-Wãile,o<hêeron Eîdronment¿l Mðñå9¿mênl

/ :.Companf ou,emãÍl=bwa¡t€ch€vron.com, c=U5

_/ Dale;20¡4.01.2913:26:3ì{S00



C()NESTOGA-R()VËRS
& ASSOCIATES

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, California 94608
Telephone: (510)420-0700

http://www.craworld.com

Fax: (5'10)420-9170

January 30,201,4 Reference No. 311544

Larry Patterson
City of San Mateo
Department of Public Works Director
330 West 20d. Avenue
San Mateo, California 94403

Re Self-Monitoring Report- Fourth Quarter 2013

Former Chevron Service Station #97863
20 East 20tL Avenue
San Mateo, California
Facilitv ID: 20tt East 20d. Avenue Site

Dear Mr. Patterson:

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) prepared this document on behalf of Chevron
Environmental Management Company (CEMC) in accordance with the requirements of the
March L5,2012 amended waste discharge permit (Permit). Although the Permit expired on

June 30, 2012, permission to continue discharging pursuant to the terms of the Permit was given
by Mr. Chad Davisson of the City of San Mateo Environmental Services Division in an email to
CRA on October 22,2012. CRA and CEMC have been working with the City of San Mateo
(City) and the site property owner to eliminate the discharge of rainwater to the sewer in
accordance with the conditions presented in the July 28,2011 Compliance Order, the City's
letter dated August 13,2012, and the City's September 3,2013letter.

On October 24,2013 and November 22,2013, representatives from CRA, CEMC, Family
Housing & Adult Resources, and the City met to discuss various issues regarding the proposecl

construction activities required prior to connecting the sump discharge line to the storm sewer.

Copies of the notes summarizing the meetings were provided by the City ancl are included as

Attachment A. Construction started On December 6 and was completed December 23,201.4.

Water from the sump continues to discharge to the sewer.

Equal
Employment Opportunìty
Employer

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and lT Services



C()NEST()GA-ROVËRS
& ASSOCIATES

]anuary 30,20L4 Reference No. 311544
a

a

a

a

a

G REPORT - FOURTH

Rep orting P eri o d A ctia ities:

CRA collected an initial quarterly flow meter reading on August 26,2013 and a final flow
meter reading on November 12,2013.
On November 12,2013, CRA collected a water sample from the sampling port (SP-1) located
on the sump discharge pipe. No discharge requirements were exceeded. These results are

included in Attachment B.

CRA prepared this documen! which includes the sump discharge summary presented in
Tables 1 and2.
CRA's conl'actor, Cornerstone Environmental, began construction to replace the sump and
storm water conveyance system on December 6,2013.
Construction to replace the sump and storm water conveyance system was completed on
December 23,2013.
Water from the sump continues to be discharged to the sewer.

REPORTING PERIOD DATA SUMMARY

a

O

Dischar ge d V olume to S ew er (8/ 26/ 2013 -L1,ft4 2U'3)
Average Discharge Flow Rate
Discharge Violations

10,720 gallons
0.095 gallons per minute
None

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construct¡on, and lT Services



CONËST()GA-R()VËRS
&ASSOCIATES

January 30,20'14 Reference No. 311544

-J

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this document, please call Brandon Wilken
at (92s) 849-1001.

Sincerely,

CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

Brandon S. Wilken, PG 7564

JS/cw/32
Encl.

Table 1

Table 2

Attachment A
Attachment B

CC:

Sump Discharge Summary
Sump Water Analytical Results

Meeting Notes from City
Laboratory Analytical Report

Mr. Brian Waite, CEMC (electronic only)
Mr. Todd Littleworth, CEMC (electronic only)
Mr. Robert Goodman, Rogers Joseph O'Donnell (electronic only)

Mr. Dave Curson, FHAR, Inc. (electrotùc only)
Mr. Herman Kalfery Esq. Kalfen Law Corporation (electronic only)

Ms. Gabrielle Whelan, City of San Mateo (electronic only)

M*. ?ffi&&

Worldwide Engineering, Env¡ronmental, Construction, and lT Services
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Pâge 1 of 5

TABLE 1. SUMP DISCHARGE SUMMARY
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #97863

SUMP LOCATED AT 20 E 20th STREET, SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA

Døte TotøIizer Reøding
(gøllons)

TotøI FIow Since

Last Reøding
(gøIIons)

Time since
Løst Reøding

(døtts)

Azterøge

Flow Røte
(gpm)

07 /21,/ee
07 /28/ee
08/1.6/99
09 /10/ee
0e /11./e9
0e/24/ee
1.0/30/99
11/12/ee
1,1, /1.6/ ee
"t2/17 /99
01./1.9/00
01/26/00
02/2e/00
03/22/00
04/25/00
05/30/oo
06/22/00
07 /25/00
08/31./00
0e/26/00
"t0/Ie/00
"t1/13/00
11/27/00
"t2/1,2/00

01/02/01.
03/01./01
03/1.4/01
04/03/01.
04/24/01.
05/17 /01.
06/28/01.
07 /31/01.
0e/17 /0r
10/24/0"r
11/12/01.
11./24/0r
1.2/17 / 01.

01/10/02
01/22/02
02/1.e/02
03/04/02
04/02/02
04/30/02
05/1.4/02
05/28/02
06/07/02
06/L0/02
07 /12/02
08/14/02
0e/17 /02
10/17 /02
1.0/30/02
'1L/08/ 02
11/13/02

0
2,633
9,728

1.9,689

1.9,972
24,675

0

1,810
1.2,936

12,936
12,956
79,098

11.5,519
1.52;t8't
17"r,235
17"1,239

1.85,21.6

198,793
207,827
213,562
213,562
213,562
229,094
242,487
245,500
245,558
245,654
269,090
)a) )4,
32"1,089

340,"t30
360,693
ó/o,3óo
386,227
395,538
40'1,,975

454,028
463,569

482,046
490,038
493,544
500,597
503,894
507,600
509,693
570,230
51.5,917

516,457
523,382
529,197
530,515
534,"r98
536,827

2,633

7,095
9,961
283

4,703
14,515 (a)

5,2a1@)
1,810

11.,1.26

0

20

66,1.42

36,421
36,662
19,054

4
13,977
13,577
9,034
5,735

0
0

15,532
13,393
3,013

58

96
23,436
23,202
28,797
1.9,047
20,563
15,643
9,891.

9,3r1
6,437
52,053
9,541

'1.8,477

7 9q.)

3,506
7,053
3,297
3,706
2,093
537

5,687
540

6,925
5,815
"r,3r8
3,683
2,629

0.26'1.

0.259
0.277
0."197

0.25L
0.280
0.280
0.314
0.249
0.000
0.002
1.351

1.150
0.749
0.378
0.000
0.294
0.255
0.241
0;173
0.000
0.000
0.514
0.443
0.036
0.003
0.003
0]75
0.701.

0.476
0.401
0.297
0.294
0.362
0.539
0.194
1.506
0.552
0.458
0.427
0.084
0.175
0.164
0.184
0;t45
0.124
0.123
0.011
0.141
0.135
0.070
0.284
0.365

19
25

1

13

36
13

4
31.

JJ

34
22
34
35
23
JJ
3/
26
23
25

8
2't

21

58
13
20
21
23

42

48
J/

19
"12

23

24
'1.2

28
13

29
28
14
1.4

10
J

32
53

34
30
13
9
5

cRA 3ri544 (2s)
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TABLE 1. SUMP DISCHARGE SUMMARY
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #97863

SUMP LOCATED AT 20 E 20th STREET, SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA

Døte TotøIizer Reøding
(søIlons)

TotøI Flow Since

Løst Reøding
Time since

Løst Reøding
Øøus)

Aaerøge
Floz.t: Røte

kpm)

1.2/11./02
12/17 /02
01./15/03
03/1.2/03
04/09/03
05/07 /03
06/11./03
07 /1.0/03
08/07 /03
0e/1.0/03
1,0/08/03
1L/0s/03
11/20/03
1,2/04/03
1.2/17 /03
12/31/03
01/07 /04
01./30/04
02/2s/04
03/L0/04
04/06/04
05/1e/04
07 /06/04
07 /21/04
08/03/04
0e/02/04
10/12/04
12/28/04
0t/73/05
01./27 /0s
02/1"0/05
02/15/05
02/23/05
03/1.0/05
03/2s/05
04/08/05
04/22/0s
05/20/05
06/ 0e/0s
06/1.6/05
06/23/05
07 /11/05
07 /22/05
08/23/0s
0e / 09/ 0s
09/21./0s
10/14/05
10/26/05
11/02/05
11/1"6/05
72/06/05
12/21/05
01./1L/06
01/2s/06

542,233
551.,"126

558,21.6

574,704
589,628
s91,420
604,988
610,875
615,643
629,374
637,L82
642,742
644,884
649,948
662,992
683,847
699,703
712,258
717,340
728,351
739,957
746,64"1

761,368
763,1.04
764,61"5

767,843
777,506
780,677
784,117
788,31.5

795,075
798,247
81't,639
828,646
844,777
859,5't4
865,686
878,739
884,617
885,889
887,695
889,812
891.,713

897,700
900,080
901,265
902,48'1.

903,567
903,717
906,222
907,250
977,557
928,126
928,775

5,406
8,893
7,090
16,488
14,924
-t.,792

13,568
5,887
4,768

13,731.

7,808
5,560
2,'1.42

5,064
13,044
20,855
1.5,856
12,555
5,082

17,011.
11.,606

6,684
"14,727

1.,736

1.,5n
3,228
9,663
3,171.

6,61'1"

7,638
6,760
3,172
13,392
17,007
1.6,131
14,737
6,172

19,225
5,878
1,272
1,806
2,117
1.,907

5,987
2,380
1,185
1,2^16

1,086
150

2,505
1.,028

10,301
10,575

649

0.134
1.029
0.170
0.204
0.370

0.044
0.269
0;1.41.

0.118
0.280

0.1.94

0.138

0.099
0.251.
0.697
1..034
1..573

0.379
0.136
0.546
0.299
0.108
0.213
0.080

0.081
0.075
0.168
0.029
0.049
0."177

0.335
0.44L
"1.163

0.787
0.747
0.731

0.306
0.318
0.204
0.126
0.179
0.082
0.1.20

0.130
0.097
0.069
0.037
0.063
0.015
0.124
0.036
0.477
0.350
0.032

28

6

29

56
28
28

35
29

28
34
28
28

15
1"4

13
-14

7
23
26
1.4

27
43
48
15

13
30
40
77
93
30
'1.4

5
I

15

15
1.4

14

42
20

7
18
1L

32
17
12
ZJ
12

'1.4

20
15
21
-t4

cRA 311s44 (25)
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TABLE 1. SUMP DISCHARGE SUMMARY
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #97863

SUMP LOCATED AT 20 E 20th STREET, SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA

Døte Totalizer Reøding
(gøIlons)

Totøl Flozo Since

Løst Reøding
Time since

Løst Reøding
(døus)

Aaerøge
Flozn Røte

kpm)

02/08/06
02/22/06
03/08/06
03/22/06
04/11"/06
04/13/06
04/26/06
05/12/06
05/28/06
06/07 /06
06/26/06
08/01./06
08/23/06
0e / 08/ 06

0e/20/06
1.0/1.0/06
11/0e/06
11"/21"/06

12/72/06
01./03/07
07/16/07
01/31/07
02/15/07
03/06/07
03/21./07
04/03/07
04/17 /07
05/01 / 07

05/1.s/ 07

0s/31"/07
06/1.2/07
06/26/07
07 /11./07
07 /24/07
08/16/07
08/ 28/ 07

0e / 24/ 07

10/15/07
1.0/31/07
71/75/07
72/11./07
07/03/08
01. / 04/ 08

01./24/08
02/14/08
03/11/08
04/ 07 / 08

04/23/08
05 / 06/ 08

05/le /08
06/02/08

929,090
934,922
954,7"19

976,468
998,501.

-1.,003,441

1,019,199
1,027,519
1,033,828
1.,035,782
1,039,455
1,043,7"13
-1.,045,575

1,046,845

1,047,620
'1,049,949

1.,053,363

1.,056,984

1,067,339
'1.,077,635

1.,080,577

1,083,943

1.,095,951

1,1"14,091
"r,120,894

"1,125,655

"r,129,285

1,137,226

1.,1.41.,707

1.,1.45,367

1,147,171

1,"148,527
"1,"149,420

1,1.49,925

1.,750,672

1,751,377

1,1.53,71.6
'1,162,001

1.,L65,037

L,'1.69,550

1,177,033

1.,789,363

7,195,41.6

1,,1.95,51.6

1,243,257
"r,265,880

1,274,195

1,277,390

1,279,452
1,280,993

1,282,113

315
5,832

19,797
21.,749

22,033
4,940

1.5,758
8,320
6,309
1.,954

3,O/ J
4,258
"t,862

"1,270

775
) ?)q

3,4'1.4

3,621

10,355

10,296
, oL)

3,366

1.2,008

1.8,1.40

6,803

4,761.

3,630
7,941.

4,481.

3,660

1.,804

1.,356

893

505

747

705
) ??Q

8,285

3,036
4,513
7,483

"12,330

6,053

10,656(b)

47,741.

22,623

8,315

3,1.95

2,062

1,541.
"1,120

0.016
0.289
0.982
1.079
0.765
1..7't5

0.842
0.361
0.274
0.136
0.134
0.082
0.059

0.055

0.045

0.081

0.079

0.21.0

0.342

0.325

0.1.57

0.156

0.556
0.663

0.315

0.254
0.180

0.394
0.222

0.159

0.104

0.067

0.041

0.027

0.023

0.041

0.060

0.274

0.132
0.209

0.200

0372
4.203

0.370
't.579

0.604
0.2r4
0.1.39

0.110

0.082

0.056

14
"14

1.4

14

20
2

13
16
1.6

10
"19

36
22
't6

12

20

30
12

21

22

13

15

15

19

15

13
'1.4

14

14

16
"12

"t4

15

13

ZJ
"12

27

27

16

15

26

23

1

20

21

26

27

1.6

13

13
't4

cRA 311544 (2s)
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TABLE 1. SUMP DISCHARGE SUMMARY
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #97863

SUMP LOCATED AT 20 E 20th STREET, SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA

Døte Totølizer Reøding
(søIlons)

TotøI Eloza Since

Løst Reøding

køIIons)

Time since
Løst Reøding

(døtts)

Aaerøge
Flozn Rate

kpm)

06/1.8/08
07 /01/08
07 /14/08
07 /2e/08
08/11./08
08/28/08
0e/08/08
09/25/08
1L/17 /08
12/01./08
12/16/08
12/30/08
01/14/09
01/26/09
02/10/0e
02/26/0e
03/11./0e
03/24/0e
04/0e/0e
04/23/0e
05/04/09
0s/1.8/09
06/01./0e
06/15/09
07 /14/09
L0/05/0e
11/02/0e
01./1.8/1.0

03/2e/1.0
04/12/1.0
07 /07 /1.0
L0/04/L0
01./1.8/11

04/21./11.
07 /1.4/1"1

08/27/1L d
0e/29/11
12/21/11.
03/17 /12
03/1.e/1.2
03/2e/1.2
06/20/12
06/2e/1.2
07 /06/12
08/02/1.2
0e/23/12
0e/23/1,2
"t2/03/12

12/05/L2
"r2/1.0/12

"1,282,709

1.,282,934

7,283,1.06

1,283,180

1,,283,180

1,,283,220

1,283,229

1,283,251.

1.,285,9'1.4

1,286,446

1,288,254

1.,290,1.87

1,290,877

L,293,342

1,295,919

1,326,673

1,332,576
"r,337,402

1,340,167

1,341,505

1.,342,137

1.,342,602

1.,342,757
't,342,765

1.,342,846

1,343,466

858,925

865,71.0

879,030

893,221.

907,365

907,678

939,290

1,015,535
1,,027,218

1,027,695

1,027,700
"r,033,1.90

1,050,938
"r,051.,782

1,058,100
"r,059,697

"r,059,691.

1,059,600

1,059,600

1,060,3-1.5

1'n

18,420

18,900

1.8,309

480

596

225
"172

74

0

40

9

22

2,663

532
1,808

1,,933

690

2,465
) \77

30,754

5,903

4,826
2,765

1,338

OJ¿

465

155

I
81

620

NA
6,785

13,320
't4,1.91.

14,^144

313
31.,61.2

76,245

11.,683

477

5

5,490
17,748

844
6,31.8

1.,59't

0

0

0

71.5

0

1.6

"13

13

15

13

17

11.
't7

53

14

15

14

15

12

15

16

13

13

16

14

11.

1.4

1.4
'1.4

29

83

NA

70

14

86

89

106

93

84

44

JJ

83

87

2

10

83

9

7

27

52

0

71

2

5

0.026

0.012

0.009

0.003

0.000

0.002

0.001

0.001

0.035

0.026

0.084

0.096

0.032
0."r43

0.119

1.335

0.315

0.258

0.120

0.066

0.040

0.023

0.008

0.000

0.002

0.005

NA
0.061

0.132

0.704

0.114
0.002

0.207

0.569
0.097

0.008

0.000

0.046

0.742

0.293

0.439

0.013

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.010

0.000

0.174

0.067

cRA 311s44 (2s)
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TABLE 1. SUMP DISCHARGE SUMMARY
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #97863

SUMP LOCATED AT 20 E 20th STREET, SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA

Date TotøIizer Reøding
(gøIIons)

Totøl FIow Since

Løst Reading
(gøIIons)

Time since
Last Reøding

(døus)

Aoerøge
FIow Røte

kpm)

12/17 /12
1.2/27 /12
12/31/12
01/07 /13
01./1.4/13

01/21/13
01/25/13
01/28/13
02/05/1,3
02/08/13
02/1.4/1.3
02/le/1,3
02/25/13
03/04/13
03/07 /13
03/11,/13
03/22/1"3
03/25/13
04/01/"r3
04/11./13
04/22/13
04/2e/13
05/06/13
05/20/13
06/03/13
08/26/13
11/12/13

20,2-17

32,372

34,965

36,773

37,670

38,052
38,460

38,677

38,855

39,580

39,600

40,285

40,638

40,848

4'1.,511

41.,8't8

42,11.0

42,276

43,590

44,900

44,970

45,01.5

4s,065

45,105
45,"130

45,247

55,967

"1,317
^12,155

2,593

1,808

897

382
408

217

178
725

20

685

55J

21.0

663

307

292

1.66
't,31.4

1.,31.0

70

45

50
40

25
"r17

'1,0,720

0.131

0.844
0.450

0.179

0.089

0.038

0.077

0.050

0.015

0.168

0.002

0.095

0.041

0.021.

0.153

0.053

0.018

0.038

0.130

0.091

0.004

0.004

0.005

0.002

0.001

0.001

0.095

10

4

7

7

4

J

8

3

6

5

6

J

4

11

J

7

10

11

7

7

14

14

84

78

Abbreviations and Notes:
gptlt = Gallor-rs per tninute
--- = not measured/not available
(a) = System totalizer was removed 9/24/99 because sediment and algae were affecting

its perforrnance. Flow rates between 9 / 24/ 99 ard- 1.7 /1.2/ 99 are based on a

historical maximum flow rate of 0.28 gpm.
(b) = Systern totalizer stuck1./4/08 through 1,/24/08. Flow rate basecl on l-ristorical

rnaximutn flow rate.
(c) = Systern totalizer rernoved 1'0/1,2/09 ar-rd replaced on1,"l/02/09.

New Totalizer reads 858,864 upou system restart.

(d) = Readn'rg taken from arrival data on 9/29/11,. This is the last measurerrent recorded
after disconnecting the sump pun'lps

cRA 311544 (25)



TABI,E 2. SUMP IA¡ATER ÄNALYTICAL RDSULTS
TORMER CHEVRON SENVICI S'TATION #97863

SUMP LOCATED AT 20 E 20th STREET, SÀN MATËO, CALÍFORNIÀ

Sa|tfleLo.¡froil sniltî'leDnte Ldbontor:t TPHS B 'r E

ùì¡crocr¡nìs Dcr lilc. ír¡sll)

x MTBT,

Systcnì Midtoinr
Syslcnì Efnilenl

Systcù I¡ìnucnl

Elnucnt
Elnucnt

02/11 /e8
07 /28/n
07 /28 /e
07 /28 /e
11/16/99
12/17 /99
01/ß/m
02/2e /N
03/22/N
M/25/rn
05/30/U)
06/22/N
07/25/oo
08 /31/OO
09 /26/oo
10/ 19 /OO
11 /13/0O
12/ 12/OO

01/02/01
u /03 /01
07 /31 /07
10/24 /01
01 /10/02
u /02/02
08 /1J /02
08 /14 /02
10 /17 /02
01/15 /03
u /0e /03
07/10/03
11/05/03
01 /30/u
u/06/01
07/21/0)
10/ 12/U
12/28/01
01/13 /05
01 /22/05
07/22/05
09 /21 /05
10 /26/05
01/24 /06
u/26/06
09/08 /06
17/0e /06
01/03/07
01 /03/07

Seqùoia
Sequoia

Scquoiâ
Squoia

Scquoia

$qtroia
$quoia
Scquoja

Scquo'¿

Squoia
Sequoi¡

Scquoi¿

Scquoi¡

Scquoja

Scquoia

Scquoiñ

Scquoi¡

f,90

270
<50
<50

19{

264

815

t,4s0

1,O20

51{

380

r40

7n
78.1

98.9

213

211

339

1,350

150

100

1,000

1,400

170

170

<50

1,300

1,200

960

180

1,300

3,3{)r)

220
2,\M
<50

400

3,000

920
{40
1m

2,600
3,100

420

1,200
2,701)

11

<1.0

<0.5

<0.5

1.02

1.77

4.22

8.91¡

{.88

1.76

3.1

<1.3

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

3.3

<0.5

1.17

ó.85

<0.5

<0.5

5.90

2.70

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

3.7

4.0

0.6

<0.5

{
()

<0.5

2

<0.5

{
19

1

<0.5

<3

1{
12

< 0.8
< 0.8

2

9

11

1.0
<0.5

<0.5

r.02

267
7.09

12.6

ó.81

2.57

2.9

<1.3

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

1.38

o.827
'1.63

8.76

o.65

<0.5

8.20

1.70

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

6.7

3.7

0.7

<0.5

{
<5

<0.5

2
<0.3

4

12

1

<0.5

<3

13

1{
< 0.8
<08

1

I

16

2.4

<0.5

<0.5

7..12

391

6.J7

20

12..1

3.8

4.7

<1.3

<0.5

1.07

r.32

1.80

13.ó

1.3

<1.5

1l
7

<1.5

<1.5

<0.5

9.5

88
2

<0.i

10

0.6

17
<0.5

I
30

3

0.6

23

2.1

t
< 0.9

2

13

B

B

B

C

;;
1t.7
30.6

31

16

6.75

7..18

5.¿7

19.9

6.96

12_l

19.5

5.t
25

10

4.2

Á.2

0.5

<10

28

2

1

3

<5

2

1I
<0.5

t0
22

1

0.5
<3

10

9

2
<1
.2

+

120
t5
<0.5

<0.5

13

25.9

95.1

173

90.3

30.1

26

72

d.15

3.31

t.d3
u.t
12.4

20.4

131

7.2

2.5

120

88

9.5

9.5

I
99

95

24

.1

78

110

14

27
<0.5

50

290

3ó

12
<3

260

190

I
5

58

160



TABLE 2. SUMP WATERANALYTICAL IìESULTS
FONMtslI CIIEVRON SERVICE STATION #97863

SUMP LOCÂTED AT 20 E zofh STREET, SAN MA EO, CALIFORNIA

stutleLociíoil slutrleDdte Lnbotìtotlt TPHç F, x MTBE

Iilcr

El0ucnt
Efflucnt
Elfluenr
Elnucnl
Efnucnl
Elflucill
Elflucnl
Efflúcnl
Efnucnl
Efflucnl
Elflucnl
Elilucnl
Effluent
Efflucnt
Elflutril
Elfluanl
Etflûcnl

sP1
sP-1

SP-1

sP,1

sP,1

sP-1

sP-1

10/15/07
01/24/08
M /07 /08
07/01/08
10/01/08
01/ 14/09
02/10/09
u /06/09
07 /14 /0e
10/05/oe
01/18/10
M/12/10
07 /07 /10
10/04/10
01/18/ 11

u/ 21/11
07 / 14 /11
08/31/11
03/29/12
06/201 12
't2/31/12

01/25/13
06/01/13
08/ 26/13
11 / 12/13

2
<l
2

I
2

<1
< 0.5
< 0.5

2
< 0.5
< 0.5
< 0.5
< 0.5

2
< 0.5

2

1

1

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

6n

1,910
3m

< 0.9

6

2f')

3

< 0.9
< 1.5
< 1.5

t1
< 1.5
< 1.5
< 1.5

2.r
11

< 1.5

18

17
< 10.0
<0.6

< 3.0
<3.0

<0.6

<0.6

<0.6

15

< 0.8

3

9
0.9

< 0.8
< 0.5
< 0.5

1.2
< 0.5
< 0.5
< 0.5

0.ó

{.5
0.5

7.7

ó.8

2.5
<0.2

0.6

o.7
<o.2

<0.2

<0.2

ó.5
<o.2

.f

l1
2

< 0.8
< 0.5
< 0.5

5.5
< 0.3
< 0.5
< 0.5

1.1

7.O

< 0.5

t4
7.1

t.1
<o.2

0.6

0.3
<0.2

0.3

1.3
<4.0

<0.2

6

90

170

70
< 0.9
< 0.5

1.8

77

2.6

2.5
< 0.5

77

110

3.2

220

86

78

0.4

10

1.8

0.3
<o.2

0.5
<4.0

<0.2

210
1,2fto
2,8m
1,4ü)
<50
<5{)
<50
1,300

72
<s
<50
300

1,900

2s0

2,400
1,800

1,700
<20

380

350
<20

<20

78
<{00
<2!)

Abhr€viations dd Notes:

TPHB = Totaì ftrolcümhydreârbnsasSasolùrc by EPA Mcthods 50ÐB/Modiricd 6015

D, T, E, and X = hnza¡¡:, loì úcnq cthyl&nzcnc, and ry lc^cs by EPA Mc Urods sæ/ e20l8021
MTBE= Mcüryl tcrti¡¡y Lìu(yì clhorby EPA McdìodsSS/8020 â¡d EPA M¡{hod 82ó0

Elc.lrical Condu.livity â^âìyzd by 5M20 25108
<n = &to\! dddtion Iìùilofn ußll
A=saùìpt.rvñs¡llo¡n¿lyzcdforvol¡lilcorSani..onìpúndsbyEPAMclhods50il/8260. Rcsuìtç\çcraLx'loLvÙrclal{¡¡loryrcPdùìSlimit

C = Nosiùìples nÙc.ollcctad on DRenlbcr 17,1991 b(ausc not cnough r!¡þr Ìv¡s ùì the su¡f lo s¡nrPl:
D = BTq and MTBEsânTlcanalyli.aì repil'n8 linìiLs wcrer¿bcd fonì0.5 lo3 dù. lÒs¡dfle haD,¡\l
E = TPH8 Nas notsaD\ta.l dua b tc.hnicianerror.
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20 ß,.20th Sanitary Sewer Discharges
October 24,2013
Meeting Notes

Attendees

Property Owner Chevron City

Dave Curson

Hennan Kalfen

Catalina Espino Devine

Brandon Wilken

Robert Goodman

Larry Patterson

Ray Towne

Pete Dalla-Betta

Gabrielle Whelan

Sandy Mathews

These notes summarize the major issues discussed including unresolved issues and the

agreements reached to move forward.

1. Representatives for Chevron stated they have a contractor ready to begin work on December

1,2073, based on the submitted plans and that the construction will take 12-75 work days.

2. Representatives for the Property Owner stated this construction period, while not ideal,

would be acceptable.

3. Representatives for the Property Owner and Chevron stated prior to the meeting they reached

agreement that the construction work by Chevron would include sealing the elevator wet

well.

4. Issues to be resolved:

. Permission to continue discharge to sanitary sewer during confirmation
period.

. Frequency and duration of confinnation sampling.

. Contributions from other sources (weep holes and unpaved contaminated soil

adjacent to retaining wall).
i. Permission to continue discharge to sanitary sewer during confirmation period

Representatives for the City agreed to allow continued discharge to the sanitary sewer during

the confirmation period.

ii. Frequency and duration of confirmation sampling

Duration: All parties agreed the confirmation period would extend from the completion of
the project through May 1, 2015 to allow for a full wet and dry season to be considered.

Frequency: All agreed to the following the sampling frequency

. During the wet season confirmation sampling would occur monthly.
o January, February, March; April 2014;Novernber, December, January, February,

March;April20l5

Poge I of2



. During the dry season sarnpling would occur quafterly.
o May-July, Aug-Oct 2014

iii. Contributions from other sources

While the parties did not reach agreement on the contributions from other sources, they

discussed the possibility of stormwater migrating through the soil column adjacent to the

retaining wall picking up hydrocarbons. This water would potentially discharge through the

weep holes. One possible rernedy discussed was paving the area of exposed soil to prevent

infiltration of water.

Representatives for the Property Owner and Chevron agreed that no other work needs to be

done at this time to address the weep holes or soil adjacent to the retaining wall.

Representatives for Chevron agreed to initiate investigation into paving the soil adjacent to
the retaining wall, e.g., speak with property owner, evaluate feasibility.

All parties agreed that the data from the initial wet season sampling will be evaluated to

assess whether there appears to be continued hydrocarbon contributions. Ifso, additional
upgrades will be needed and could be undeftaken in the dry season.

5. Representatives for the Property Owner and Chevron agreed to use a mediator, William
Nagle in Burlingame, to assist in the resolution of future issues of contention in this matter.

6. Post Meeting Notes:

Ray Towne confirmed that Chevron has all the permits needed to initiate the work. Chevron
does have the permits. However, the approved plans show discharge to the storm drainage

system. Ray will work with the Building Department to detennine what is needed to modiSr
the plans to show discharge to the sanitary sewer. Ray will communication with Chevron if
any changes are needed.
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20 E.20th Sanitary Sewer Discharges
November 22,201,3

Meeting Notes

Attendees

Property Owner Chevron City

Dave Curson

Herman Kalfen

Brandon Wilken (CRA)

Robert Goodman (RJO)

Brian Waite (Chevron)

Larry Patterson

Ray Towne

Susanna Chan

Pete Dalla-Betta

Sandy Mathews

These notes surnmarize the major issues discussed including unresolved issues and the
agreements reached during the telephone conference call.

1. Sealant: Xypex requires a 15-day cure time. Concern that by doing construction in
December the surface will get wet before curing is complete.

Resolution: Megarnix I is a sealant that can be applied over the Xypex within 2-4 hours of
the Xypex application and is ready in 24 hours.

Next steps: Parties to review the information distributed by Brandon on 1112112014.

2. Logistics Plan: Concern that the logistics plan has not been provided in writing.

Resolution: CRA will provide the Property Owner with the logistics plan by close-of-
business today I 112212013.

3. Catch Basin: The plans showed catch basin with weep holes. Concern that this is counter to
the objective of sealing the system from groundwater.

Resolution: The catch basin that is ordered for the project will not have weep holes. The
catch basin will be verified when it is delivered to the site to confirm there are no weep holes.

4. Site Monitors: Concern that monitors are present to ensule system does not flood during
construction.

Resolution: CRA will have three on-site monitors during construction: one will be inside

coordinating with the contractor; one will be outside to ensure clients of FHAR and others do
not enter the construction zone and are directed to safe paths; and one will monitor the
alternate parkrng locations. CRA will have an electronic system that monitors the pumps and

sends an alert if they al'e not functioning.

Next steps: CRA will send the parties the emergency response plan to handle water/flooding
during the construction period when the pumps are shut down. Prelirninary details will be

included with the logistics plan, see item2. Further details will be sent in the next two days.
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5. Maintenance Agreement: Concern that an agreement for maintenance of the catch basin
and system has not been resolved.

Resolution: Agreed that it is preferable to install a catch basin that has an option for a Flo-
Guard filter. Parties agreed the work could proceed in parallel with the development of the

rnaintenance agreement. Chevron and the Properly Owner will work with the mediator
agreed to in October to cofiie to a resolution on the maintenance costs and responsibilities.

Next steps: Chevron and the Property owner will contact the mediator to negotiate the

rnaintenance agreement.

6. Other Issues:

a. Access Agreernent: Robert will email the access agreement to Herman.

b. Insurance Certificates: Brandon will send CRA and the prime contractor's insurance
certificates that name FHAR as additionally insured.

7. Confïrmation: Confinn by email that concerns identified above have been resolved by
Wednesday lll21l20l3.

Page 2 of2
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dg eurofins
l^* ¡r*n sÈ* r l-afu *r nLn r e*s
ÐJ"r'ri¡'$niix€ ntül Analysrs Repert

fizsNewHollåðdPIke,LåncåslÊr,P41t601 .717456-2300.F¿x:Í7{5$-i68t . v/w}v'Låncå3lerl€Þ9'com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared by:

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental
2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17601

Novernber 25,2013

Project: 97863

Submiual Date: 1111512013

Group Nurnber: 1434440
PONumber: 0015119899

Release Number: SHRILL HOPKINS
State of Sample Origin: CA

Client Sarnnle Descriotion
SP- I -W- 13 1 I 12 Grab Water

Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Rarnon CA 94583

Lancaster Labs (LL) #
7279981

Attn:CRA EDD

Attn: Brandon 'Wilken

Attn: Jeff Schrupp

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.

ELECTRONIC
COPY TO
ELECTRONIC
COPY TO
ELECTRONIC
COPY TO

Chevron

CRA

CRA

Respectfully Subrnitted,

"*¡*¡;i 4::. t2---'."

fi¡dáli-- ß- ¡...cr3nir
!).r¡ioi SFar-:ìa.isi

(717) ss6-72s8
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üþ eurofins
H-æn sast*r ã-ahorat*vies
ffinvir*nme¡lt*l Analysrs Reporú

2425 New Holland Pihe, Lancaster, P417601 . 717-656.2300 . Fax:717{56-2681 . wwì¡/.LancaslerLabs.com

Sample Descriptíon: SP-1-W-t3Lttz Grab Water
Facility# 97863 cRAw
2009 EI Camino-San Mateo T0608100553

Project Name: 97863

coffected: 1L/L2/2o13 l-3:20 by JS

LL Sample # WW 7279981
LL eroup # L434440
Àccount # 10880

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583submitted

Reported:
ú-/1-5/203-3 16:05
rL / 25 / 2or3 22 :1-4

CSMSl

cÀT
No. Ànalysis Næe

GclMs volat.iles sw-846
10943 Methyl Tert.iary Butyl Ether

GC Volatiles SW-846
01636 TPH-GRO wåter C6-C10

Ae Received
Resul t

ls/L
N. D.

lg/L
N.D

ls/L

umho s,/ cn
300

Às Received
Method
Det.ection Límit*

Às Received
Liníb of
QuanbicaEion

ug/L
1

ug/L
50

un!¡os,/cm
5-0

DiIuÈion
Fac borCAS Nunber

82608
7634- O4 - 4

I0l_58
n,a.

8021_B

wg/L
0.5

lg/r
20

umho s,/ cn

1

1

GC Volatiles sw- 84 6

Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Tofuene
ToLal Xylenes

Wet Chemistry SM 2510 B-i.997
1-2146 Speclfic Conductance n.a.

us//rug I
o2702
02702
02702
02702

7L- 43 -2
100-41-4
108-88-3
1330-20-7

1.0
1.0
1.0
3.0

o.2
o.2î)
0.6

N.D
N.D
N,D
N.D

1

1

1
1

r.'t t-

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certiflcalion No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certifìcation No. 102?6CA
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.

All Qc is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer t.o the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associaLed samples.

Laboratory Sample ÀnaIysís Record

No.
10943
0116 3

01636

sl4- 84 6
st4- 84 6
sw- 84 6

82608
5030B
80158

Analysis Nile

MTBE 8260 Water
GC/MS voA water Prep
TPH-GRO water C6-C10

8021 BTEX

GC VOA l,later Prep

Specific Conductance

Metshod

sr,t-846 80218

s!,¡-846 50308

sM 2510 B-1997

Ànalysís
DaEe and TÍme
17/2L/2073 L3 t47
II/2I/2013 73 t47
1L/27/2073 20 t77

Daniel H Heller
Daniel H He11er
Marie Ð
Beamenderfer
Marie D
Beamenderfer
Marie D
Beamenderfer
Michele L Graham

DiluÈion
FacÈor
1

1

1

trial#

L

1
1

t_

1

1

Bat.ch#

Dl33252ÀÀ
D13 3 2 52ÀÀ
133248534

133248534

133248534

133220031044

ÀnaIys c

o2L02

0114 6

121"46

1L/27/2013 20:a7

77 / 2I / 2O\3 20 : I't

7L/IB/2013 22:40

1

x:This linlit was used in the evaluation ofthe final result

Page 2 of 6
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Page I of2

Quality Control Summary

Group Number: 1434440Client Name: ChevronTexaco
Reportedt Ia/25/I3 at 10:14 PM

Matrix QC may not be reported íf insufficient sample or siEe-specífic QC samples were not submitted. In these
sicuat.ions, to demonstrate precísion and accuracy at a baLch level, a LcS/LcsD was performed, unless otherwise
specífied in Ehe method.

AIf Inorganic IniLiaI Cafibracion and Continuing Calibration Bfanks met accepLabfe method criteria unless
otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Laboratory Complíance Quality Control
Blank Btank B1ank Reporh fCS LCSD LCS/LCSD

Analvsis Nme ResuLb MDIJ** tOO Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max

BaLch number: D1332524.4 sample number(s\ | '127998r
Mebhyl TerLiary Butyf Ether N.D. 0.5 1 ug/1 115 75-120

Batch number: 133248534
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Tol-uene
TPH-GRO waber C6-C10
Total xylenes

Batch number: 133220031047\
Specific Conductance

Unspiked (UNSPK)
Background (BKG)

Ànalvsis Na¡ne

Batch number: D1332524.A
Methyl Tertíary Butyl Ether

Batch number: 13322003104A.
Specific Cond.uctânce

Sample number(s) :'72?998L
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D

I
2
2
2
2

0
0
0

.2

.2

.2
0.
.6

0
0
0
2
0

1.
1.
1.
50

Ds/L
v9/L
ug/ I
ug/l
ùg/L

101
99
101
10s
103

r02
10r
ro2
ro7
105

B0-120
B0-120
80-120
75-135
80-120

30
30
30
30
30

Sample number(s) 7 27 998r
5.0N.D 7.7 umhos/cm 100 96 - 104

Sample Matrix Quality Control
= the sample used in conjuncLion with E.he matrix spike
= the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

RPD
RPD MAX

BKG
Conc

Dup RPD
Max

MS MSD MS/MSD
%REC %REc Limits

Sample number (s)
105 103

DUP
Conc

DUP
RPD

7279981 UNSPK
72-L26 1

P27 6628
30

Sample number(s): 72'1998I BKG: P279924
606

Surrogate Quality Control
surrogaLe recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless aLLribuEed to difution or otherwise noted on the Analysis ReporL.

Analys
BaLch

is Name: UST VOCs by 82608 - Waber
number: D1332524Ã

Dibromofluoromethane'1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene

606 0 5

7 27 99Br
Blank
LCS

96
98
94

95
96
98

99
98
9B

95
94
99

*- Outside of specification
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank
(l) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

Page 3 of 6
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Quality

Page 2 of 2

Client Name: ChevronTexaco
Reportedt LI/25/13 at 10:14 PM

MS
MSD

100
98

Control Summary

Group Number: 1434440

Surrogate Quality Control
98
9B

9B
99

97
91

LimiEs: 80-116 77-.II3

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO waLer C6-C10
Batch number: 133248534

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P

80-113 78-113

727998r
Blank

LCSD

69
77
77

76
75
75
74

Limits: 63-135 51,-720

*- Outside of specification
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank
(1) The result for one or both detenninations was less than five tirnes the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

Page 4 of 6



(I)tå83?å13i., Acct #l

For

I0860 Group OlqctEl
scR#:

tt>ê)^ Analyses Requested

Facility#: Chevron 9-7863 OM-L GLOBAL lD: T0608100553

Site Address: 2009 El Camino Real. San l\¡ateo. CA (SumD Location: 20 E 20th)

Chevron PM: Calalina EsÞino Devine Lead consultant: Conestooa-Rovers &

Associâles

ConsultanUOffice:5900 Hollis Slreet. Suite A, Emerwìlle. CA 94608

Consultant Pri. lvìor.: Brandon Wilken

Consultant Phone #:(510) 420 - 0700 Fax #:(510) 420 - 9170

o
o
o

o

oo
E
oo

I
o
.Eo
c
o()
a
o¡
E-z
6
o

t---

Preseruation Codes Prêservat¡ve Codes

H=HCl T=Thiosulfate
N=HNOs B=NaOH
S=HzSO+ O=Other

Ll ¡t -bt

È

¡
U

Ë
+

U
F
æ

oÉo

I
c
ts

g

o
.9

¡
oÉo
o
Õ

Id

ÀU
Xuts

n
È

!
N

æ

ou
u
É
ts

oÉ(,-È
F

m

o
_e
'õq

E J value reporting needed

E Must meet lowest detection limits
possible for 8260 compounds

8021 MTBÊ Confilmation

n Confirm highest hit by 8260

D Confirm âll hits by 8260

- Run oxv's on hiohest hit
LJ

- Run oxv's on all hitsUField
Pôinl Nâme

Repeat Top
flênth VFer Mônlh Dâv

Time New
trial.l Pt

SP.I w
lot3 - l\' \'ì t3 24

7d
þ

X X X
VOAs w/ HCl, 1-500m1 poly

Email EDF:

chcvronedf@crarvorld.com

Email report:
j schrupp@crawor'ld.com

CC:
bwill<en@crawot ìd.com

T¡me by:

Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle)

FTD. TAI 7zhout 48 hour

24 hour 4 day 5 day
Relinquished Date Time by:

l6t
Relinquished by; Date Time Rece¡\ by:

Data Package Options (please circle ¡f requ¡red)

QC Summary

Type Vl (Râw Dêta)

wrP (RWacB)

D¡sk

Type I - Full

I Coelt Deliverable not needed
Rel¡nquished by Commercial Carrier:

UPS FedEx Olher

Rece¡ved by:

1t

Temperature Upon Receipt Seals lntact? No

Date

4)c
Time

Date Time

Date T¡me

,Date

Ir,
T¡me

(þs

3460 Rev.08/07
Lancâster Labofatories, lnc., 2425 New Holland Pil€f$qg1læ25, Lancâster, PA17605-2425 (717) 656-2300

Copies: White and Vellow should accompanv samples to LãrftMSêi HdbUratories. The pink copv should be retained bV the client.



The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporÍing technical data:

RL Reporting Limit BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
N.D. none detected MPN Most Probable Number

TNTC Too Numerous To Count CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
lU lnternational Units NTU nephelometric turbidity units

umhos/cm micromhos/cm ng nanogram(s)
C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit

meq milliequivalents lb. pound(s)
g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)

l.rg microgram(s) mg milligram(s)
mL millilite(s) L liter(s)
m3 cubic meter(s) pL microlite(s)

pg/L picogram/liter

< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than

ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a

weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter per liter of gas.

ppb parts per billion

Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.
Data Qualifiers:
C - result confirmed by reanalysis.

J - estimated value - The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOO).

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

$a eurofins

U

x,Y,z

Lancaster Laboratories
Environmental

Organic Qualifiers
TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B
Analyte was also detected in the blank E
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M
Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N

Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S
the instrument
Presumptive evidence of a compound (TlCs only) U

Concentration difference between primary and W
confirmation columns >25% *

Compound was not detected +
Defined in case narrative

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

A
B
c
D
E

N

P

lnorganic Qualifiers
Value is <CRDL, but >lDL
Estimated due to interference
Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation
Compound was not detected
Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. lf you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approvalof the laboratory.

Timesarelocaltotheareaofactivity. Parameterslistedinthe40CFRpartl36Tablellas"analyzeimmediately"arenot
performed within 15 minutes.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - ln accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of lest results for the sample as submitted. THE
FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM
ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IIVPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS
OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL AND (B) WHETHER
EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONI\4ENTAL HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBìLITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. We accept no |ega|

responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by Eurofins Lancaster
Laboratories Environmental which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories
Environmental hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.

p"'d8uooãf6
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From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Attachments:

Brian A, Waite, P.G.
Project Manager
Chevron Environmental Management Company
Marketing Business Unit
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel 925-790-6486
bwa ite @chevron.com

Waite, Brian A <BWaite@chevron,com>

Wednesday, March 05, 201-4 l-2:30 PM

Charles ]ce

Wilken, Brandon
Former Chevron Station 97866 - 2009 South ElCamino Real, San Mateo, CA GPP Site#

11"0083

Letter to Charles Ice 030514.pdf

Charles,

Thank you for taking the time to discuss this site with me yesterday, Attached you will find a letter requesting that San

Mateo County Groundwater Protection Program formally reopen the above referenced case.

Thank you,

i t_i l:
üJç

1
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W
Brain Waite
Project Manager
Marketing Business Unit

Chevron Environmental
Management Company
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 790-6486
Fax (925) 549-144L
bwaite@chevron, com

Via Email (cice@co.sanmateo.ca.us)

Charles lce, PG
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Groundwater Protection Program Lead
San Mateo County Environmental Health
2000 Alameda De Las Pulgas, Suite 100
San Mateo CA 94403

Re: Former Chevron Station 97866 -2009 South El Camino Real, San Mateo, California
GPPSite#110083

Dear Mr. lce

I am writing to follow up on our conversation of yesterday in which on behalf of Chevron
Environmental Management Company (CEMC) I requested that San Mateo County
Groundwater Protection Program (GPP)formally reopen the above referenced case. As you
know, CEMC has been working under the oversight of the City of San Mateo to implement work
at the neighboring property (20 E .20th Avenue) to prevent groundwater from entering the storm
drainage system and related sump at that properly. CEMC, also under the oversight of the City,
is engaging in confirmation sampling forthe nextyearto confirm the effectiveness of thiswork.
CEMC believes that it would be appropriate for GPP, as the Local Oversight Program, to be
involved in this process, as well as to oversee any future assessment work, and to consider any
future requests for closure. Currently all discharges from the sump at 20 E. 20th Avenue are
discharged to the City's sanitary sewer collection, pursuant to a discharge permit, as was the
case when GPP originally closed this case.

Thank you for your consideration of this request

Sincerely,

Brian A. Waite
Project Manager

cc: Brandon Wilken, CRA


